
MIDWEST 
r Historical 

and 
Genealogical 
r^Iter

1989 VOL. XXIV #2 
JUL — AUG — SEP 
WICHITA, KANSAS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

The Register is published quarterly by 
the Midwest Historical & Genealogical 
Society, Inc. to provide information 
about genealogy and regional history 
to its members and interested parties.
Publication mailing dates: May 15, 
August 15, November 15, February 15.
Back issues: Recent issues are available 
for $3.75 each, postpaid.
Membership: Includes one issue of the 
Register each quarter. Dues received 
after the publication date will receive 
back issues for that year with the next 
regular mailing.
Membership Year —
April 1 through March 31
Student (17 & under)................$ 7.50
Libraries....................................$ 12.00
Individual................................$ 15.00
Couple .................... . ............... $ 20.00
Sustaining .................. ............. $ 50.00
Lifetime Membership Fees —
One time only
Life (Single)...............................$300.00
Life (Couple)................... $500.00
Benefactor ........................$800.00
Queries: Members may submit two 
queries per issue. Non-members que
ries are $1.25 each or $2.50 with a copy 
of the Register in which the query ap
pears.
Submissions: Send queries and articles 
for publication along with: “Permis
sion to Publish,” your signature, date 
submitted and source to: MHGS, 
Attn.: Quarterly Editor. Material must 
be received by the 20th of the month 
preceeding the mailing date.
All material for publication is subject 
to editing. Every effort will be made to 
publish accurate material. Midwest 
Historical & Genealogical Society, Inc. 
and its Editor will not assume respon
sibility for errors on the part of the 
contributor. Correction of proven er
rors will be published. We are not 
responsible for publishing rights of 
contributed material. MHGS does not 
buy articles for publication in the 
Register.

Advertising: Rates for advertising are: 
Per line-$1.75. Display- 'A page $5.00; 
/l page $10.00; Full page $18.00.
Library/Office Location: 1203 N. 
Main, Wichita, Kansas 67203, (316) 
264-3611

REGISTER
Volume XXIV Number 2

CONTENTS

50 New Members

51 Looking for the Old Homestead

52 On Our Shelves: New books at MHGS

54 Obituaries from Cheney area newspapers
58 The Wichita Business Directories 

from 1887-86, 1894, 1900
64 Queries

67 Oldies...but Goodies: Finding a good 
home for donated archives

70 1892 Sedgwick County Marriages

75 An Old Letter: Building a sod house.

76 Bookmark: New Genealogy Materials at 
the Wichita Public Library

83 Keeping up with the Joneses

84 Ancestor Charts
87 Book Review: The Deserts Hidden Wealth
88 1897 Carter’s Monthly:

The Building of a City Part I
94 Index



NEW MEMBERS

The Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society is pleased to 
welcome the following new members to the Society:

Ashley, Esther 
Ayers, Mary 
Ayers, Melvin

Bailey, Francis D. 
Ball, Patricia

Carter, Margretha

Dehneke, Helen J.

Greenhaw, Pauline

1834 Idlewild, Wichita 67216
422 N. Burns, Valley Center, KS 67147
422 N. Burns, Valley Center, KS 67147

653 N. Old Manor Rd. 67208
1543 N. Park Place 67203

2801 N. Rock Road #401 67226

1021 S. Everett, 67213

212 Kennedy, Hillsboro, KS 67063

Hitchcock, Patrice 1543 N. Park Place 67203
Hoobler, Gretchen 1421 E. 55 So. 67203
Hoobler, Lewis 1421 E. 55 So. 67203

Jacot, Paul G. 861 Greenway Ct. Derby, KS 67037
Jayne, Barbara 5126 E. Pine, 67208
Jayne, Gary J. 5126 E. Pine, 67208

Lappin, Almeda 4 Cypress 67206
Lay, Barbara 1913 Windsor 67218
Lay, Clinton 1913 Windsor 67218
Logue, Mr. & Mrs. Ed 7313 N. Meridian, Valley Ctr. 67147

McCobb, Allan 6804 Par Lane #3 67212
McCobb, Ursula 6804 Par Lane #3 67212
Miller, William L. 807 N. Lorraine 67214
Moore, Kathleen 608 S. Richmond, 67213

Shannon, Dana K. 2108 W. Douglas 67203
Shankar, Dorothy 1301 Wellington Pl. 67203
Skaggs, David 933 Perry, 67203
Skaggs, Barbara 933 Perry, 67203
Smith, Terry Box 36, Larned, KS 67550
Smith, Charlene Box 36, Larned, KS 67550
Sutton, Judith J. 502 Alexander, Windfield, KS 67156

VonFeldt, Darlene 1901 Nottingham Ln. 67204

Watters, Milton 526 E. 8th Box 337, Belle Plaine 67013
Watters, Norma 526 E. 8th Box 337,Be 1 lePlaine 67013
Weston, Mary RR #3 Box 18, Augusta 67010
Williams, T.R. Jr. 6400 Middle Ridge Ln.

Chattanooga, TN 37343
Willits, Irvin 1453 N. Yale 67208
Willits, Marian 1453 N. Yale 67208
Woodburn, James W. 424 N. Edgemoor Dr. 67208

Ziesch, Eddie 1832 Green Acres 67218

50 MHGS REGISTER



Looking 
for the 

Old Homestead

In order to obtain homestead 
papers from the patent case files 
of the National Archives, you need 
to have the legal description of 
the land in question. This legal 
description, including the town
ship, range, section and legal 
subdivision — can be obtained 
from the Recorder's office of the 
county in which the land is 
located.

The same legal description is 
needed to obtain copies of land 
patents from the Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM). There is a fee 
charged for this service.

Following are addresses for 
the various Bureau of Land 
Management district offices and 
names of the states the offices 
service:

• for WY, KS, and NE — BLM, 
POB 1828, Cheyenne, WY 82001

• for Alaska -- BLM, Box 13,
701 C Street, 
Anchorage, AK 99513

• for AL, AR, FL, IL, IN, IA, LA, 
MI, MN, MO, OH and WI — BLM, 
350 S. Pickett Street, 
Alexandria, VA 22304

• for CA — BLM, Federal Bldg. 
Room E-2841, 2800 Cottage Way, 
Sacramento, CA 95825

• for CO — BLM, 1937 20th Street, 
Denver, CO 80202

• for MT, ND, SD — BLM, POB 30157, 
Billings, MT 59107

• for Nevada — BLM, Federal Building 
Room 3008, 300 Booth Street, 
Reno, NV 89520

• for NM, OK, and TX — BLM, 
POB 2449, Santa Fe, NM 87501

• for OR and WA — BLM, POB 2965, 
Portland, OR 97208

• for Utah — BLM, University Club 
Bldg, 136 East South Temple, 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Thanks to the Effingham County 
Genealogical Society and the N.E. 
Nebraska Genealogical Society who 
provided this information.□

vol. xxiv n 51



ON OUR SHELVES

ADDITIONS TO OUR LIBRARY SHELVES

B-B5 
B-C9 
B-H6 
B-Mcl
B-Genl6 
F-78 
G-M-35 
G-M-36 
G-P-25 
G-P-26 
G-T-16 
G-Z-2 
Mic-fic 
R-60-43

#13

R-6Q-44 
R-180-75 
R-190-91 
R-190-92 
R-210-265 
R-210-267 
R-210-268 
R-220-71 
R-220-72
R-220-73
R-220-74 
R-220-75
R-220-76

Grandmother Brown's Hundred years 1827-1927—Donated
Journalizing Jane, The Autobiography of Jessie Jane Caskey-Donated 
Pioneers, Temporal & Spiritual- Donated
Jerry McAuley, an Apostle to the Lost- Donated 
The Great Leaders & Nat'l Issues of 1896-Donated 
Newton Journal-Jasper Co., IA Jan 5, 187 to Oct 16, 1889-Donor Cora Parker 
Grandparents are Great! Mosher Allied Families-Donor Elsie Scriven 
Moelich/Mellick/Melick Family Genealogy - Donor Elinor W. Jackson
The Petty Papers IX Vols- Donor 
The Parke Soc.-Donated
Thurman Family Newsletter-Donor 
The Andrew Zumwalt Family Vol I

June Webb

Dianne Thurman
- Donor Gwen Seefeld

Bibliography of MS Vital Records Donor-Jay Mack Holbrook
Anson Co., NC Deed Abstracts 1749-1766, Abstracts of Wills & Estates, 
1749-1795 - Memorial book: Verne S. Brooks
Anson Co., NC Abstracts of Early Records Memorial book: Elma Ring
Birth Index of Macon Co., IL 1850-1900-Donated
Sketches of Rush Co., IN-Donor Estate of Mildred Pierce
A Brief History of Indiana-Donor Estate of Mildred Pierce
Cawker City Families, Our Family & Yours-Donor Catherine Tompkin
Century of Heritage, Andale, KS 1885-1985-Purchased
100 Years of Alden Community History 1872-1972-Donor Agnes Bedient
Boyle Co., KY Marriage Bonds 1842-1879-Donor Gwen Seefeld
History of Maysville 4 Mason Co.-Donor Agnes Bedient
Nicholas Co., KY Marriages 1800-1812-Donor Harold B. Cook
Shelby Co 
Knox Co., 
Clark Co.

, KY Marriages 1792-1800-Donor Harold B. Cook 
KY Marriages 1800-1819-Donor Harold B. Cook

KY Marriages 1793-1799-Donor Harold B. Cook

52 MHGS REGISTER



R-240-3
R-260-22

R-260—23

R-300-88

R-300-89 
R-300-90 
R-320-21
R-340-10 
R—340-11A 
R-340-11B 
R-410-121 
R-410-122 
R-410-123 
R-410-124 
R-420-4 
r-440-20

R-470-103

History of Wells & Kennebunk NTBCO Donor-Estate of Mildred Pierce 
Red Sunday, The Saltonstalls, The Dustons, & the Fighting Ayers... 
Merrimack Valley History-Donor Donna Rader
A Historic & Present Day Guide to Old Deerfield NTBCO-Donor Gene 
Martinson
Tracing Roots in the MO River Valley from Kansas City to St. Louis, MO 
Donor Horis Bulatkin
MO Historic Sites Catalogue-Donor Boris Bulatkin
Catalog of Books-Independence, MO-Donated
Clay Center Centennial 1879-1979-Donor Gene Martinson
The Eaton Records-Donor Estate of Mildred Pierce
Soldiers of Eaton S Madison 1776-1865-Donor Estate of Mildred Pierce 
More Soldiers of Eaton & Madison-Donor Estate of Mildred Pierce 
Washington Co., PA Marriages 1780-1857 Donor-Mary Jo Horn 
Cumberland Valley Chronicles-Donor Ruth Shippen 
Forts on the PA Frontier 1753-1758-Donated
Dauphin Co., PA Index of Deeds-Donor Estate of Mildred Pierce
Rhode Island Freemen, 1747-1755-Donor Gene Martinson
Cracker Barrel Chronicles, A Bibliography of Texas Town & County 
Histories-Donor Lucille Adair
Old New Kent Co., Some Account of the Planters, Plantations & Places 
in New Kent Co. Vol II-Donor Beth Johnson

R-470-115 
R-470-116 
R-470-117 
R-470-118 
R-470-119

Guide to Genealogy Notes & Charts, VA State Library-Donor Beth Johnson 
The Annals & History of Henrico Parish, Diocese of VA-Donor Beth Johnson 
Hanover Co., Chancery Wills & Notes-Donor Gwen Seefeld
Marriage Bonds, Amherst Co., VA 1763-1800-Donor Gene Martinson
History of Caroline Co., VA-Donor Gene Martinson

vol. xxiv n 53



Obituaries from early Cheney, Kansas Newspapers: 
Journal, Weekly Blade, Herald, Sentinel

submitted by Anita Sickmon

Charles Alberts of Pekin, Ill., d. March 1908, he was a builder of 
the Joslyn Brick in Cheney in 1898

Wm Allen Sr., 80, 8 mi sw of Cheney at the home of his son Levi, 
Apr 8 1889

Jake Althouse, 63 d. Jan 224 1907, survived by: wife, Anna 2 sons 
bur Oakland (now Vinita)

Annie Anderson 21, dau of Mrs M. Anderson d. May 31 1885 bur. St Joe 
Cath, cem

Infant, 3 mo. of 0 P Armstrong, engineer at mill, baby died at 
Arkansas City where they were residing at present, Oct 13 1889

Armstrong, Zachary T., d. Cleveland, Ohio (Mar 16 1906 paper, 
bro of Perry Cheney)

Bertha Estella Arthur, 1 yr, dau of Mr & Mrs Jamm Arthur, 
Feb 10 1910

Infant of Mr Ast, St Joe, in paper July 6 1888

Small Child of Wm Ayres, who lives near Mr Vernon, 3 wk old, 
Jan 17 1888

B

Ball, Mrs Annie 27 d. May 23 1896 buried Pioneer Cem Cheney

Ball, Fay age 10 mos, dau of Annie & husband d. June 16 1896 bur 
beside Mother

Barber, W C d. Oct 15 1891 age 68 years

Barlow, Frank C d. Mar 22 1884 age 21 yrs, son of A A Barlow

Barlow, infant child of Burt Barlow, d. Sept 23 1905 bur Cheney Cem

Barnaby, Mrs Sadie, 51, wife of John d. Mar 30 1893 dau of R A 
Howell Cheney cem

Barnes, child of Mr Barnes who lives several miles west of Cheney, 
7 months old d. Feb 25 1890

Barnes, infant of Cooper d. May 11 1890

Baxter, Olive Jane, age 32 days, dau of Mr & Mrs Samuel B Baxter, 
north of Cheney, died at Goddard, Dec 27 1910

MHGS REGISTER54



Bear, 0 J., funeral held in Kingman, former Cheney resident, 
Mar 22 1910

Beat, dau of Mr & Mrs Beat who reside near Smoots Creek, 6 miles nw, 
died of brain fever, June 4 1894

Beck, Mrs Ora, wife of Seymour Beck, d. Oct 8 1895, husband and 2 
girls, 6 & ? yrs survive

Beck, Mary Surbeck, (Mrs A P) 36, d. April 19 1905 Cheney Pioneer

Beck, Philip, d. Nov 5 1911, father of S W Beck of Cheney died in 
Warren Ohio bur. Ohio

Bellew, infant of Mr & Mrs Samuel Bellew d. July 20 1899

Bennett, Alfred J, 63, d. May 6 1 904 at home 10 mi south 
bur. Protone or Cheney?

Black, Mrs Pearl Case, age 21, wife of Gilbert d. Mar 7 1904 
bur. Cheney Pioneer

Black, Mrs L A d. July 11 1890, leaves husband and 6 children 
bur. Cheney Pioneer

Bonham, baby, 7 weeks, d. Nov 20 1906, son of Mr & Mrs Burt Bonham 
bur. Cheney Pioneeer

Bonham, baby daughter, 1 mo., dau Bert Bonham d. April 28 1898 
Halstead

Bonham, Mrs C Bert Bonham d. Jan 19 1899 bur. Newton

Bowden, Mrs Thomas (Emma R May) d. June 7 1911, age 61 
bur. Cheney Pioneer

Brady, Baby, 6 months, of Wes Brady d. Dec 24 1895 scarlet fever

Brady, Mrs. d. Dec 26 1895

Brady, child of Wes Brady, 2 yrs, Dec 20 1895, scarlet fever

Brady, J R, 75 d. Aug 24 1901, father of Mrs Weathered and C W Brady 
of Cheney

Breeden, Warfield, 32, son of Elizabeth & F B, bro of Robert & David d. July 1 1894 Cheney Pioneer cem
Brink, Mrs Stephen (Eliza M Read), 63, d. July 13 1901 Nickerson

Brink, Rev Stephen d. Feb/Mar 1908 Pasadena, California

Brown, Daisy, 14 yrs, grand dau of Capt G W Brown d. Feb 21 1892 
Pleasant Hill

Vol. XXIV #2 55



Brown, Emma Rogers (Mrs J M) 57, d. May 20 1904 Cheney Pioneer 

Brown, George W of Wichita d. Mar 12 1890, first editor of Cheney 
paper in Cheney, while working at the Democrat, parents reside 
a few miles se of Cheney

Brown, Rev I G 56 d. May 7 1885 Wichita

Brown, infant child, 2 wks old, d. Dec 119 1885, parents Mr & Mrs 
Albert Brown, living few miles nw in Kingman County

Brown, John W, 62, d. Apr 29 1893 on farm 3 mi east of Cheney, 
buried at Garden Plain

Brown, Mrs Martha Hopkins (Mrs John W Brown) 68, d. Dec 11 1906 
buried at Garden Plain

Brown, Richard of Maize, d. Sept 27 1889, bro of Will, Charles etc. 

Brown, Samuel, 59, d. July 2 1895 at his res 5 mi nw of Cheney 

Brown, William, 67, d. Sept 3 1885 Cheney Pioneer

Buck, Judge E B., d. July 25 1 907 (owner of Grand View Hotel)
Cheney Pioneer

Buck, Mrs Mary C (widow of Judge E B) former resident d. Dec 16 1910 
in St Joe., Mo., age 68

Budd, Iva, 8 mo dau of Oliver Budd d. Aug 4 1889

Budd, infant stillborn to Mrs 0 Budd d. Aug 4 1889

Budd, William D., 8 mo son of Oliver Budd d. Jan 6 1887

Bumgardner, Alonzo, 22 d. Sept 5 1895 adopted son of Peter & Mary 
Goode Oakland (Vinita)

Burdick, Grandpa, 88, d. Dec 29 1907, a Mt Vernon pioneer

Burget, infant child of Mr & Mrs Frank Burget d. Mar 17 1896
Cheney Pioneer

Burget, Mrs George d. Mar 31 1907 Haven Cem

Burget, Mrs Samuel d. Dec 6 1888 Haven Cem Elizabeth?

Burget, Samuel 56 d. Mar 8 1895 GAR leaves 6 children, 3 boys,
3 girls, Cheney Pioneer

Burleigh, Clair, 4 mos, d. July 11 1911

Buster, young child of F Buster buried Mar 31 1898

Butt, Catherine d. July 19 1893 at home of dau Mrs Frank Hathaway

56 MHGS REGISTER



c
Calhoun, Wm, 70, former resident, d. Nov 10 1900, Wichita brought (him) 

here bur. Oakland Cemetery

Calhoun, May, 6 mo dau of JW & Bessie d. July 25 1904 Oakland Cemetery

Callaway, Fred (colored), formerly of Cheney, died at his home in 
Davenport, Iowa. Hiram lodge #19 of the colord Mason had funeral 
at home Mar 18 1911.

Cammerer, Rolla, former resident, died in CA. no date in paper May 5, 1905

Camp, Myron, d. Feb 3 1895, old soldier

Campbell, Mrs. C C (Almyra J. Whitmer) 30, d. Mar 19 1901, left husband 
and 3 children.

Campbell, Thomas, d. Mar 4 1905, lived with dau Mrs. John Blosser

Campbell, Tyler B., 69, d. June 23 1911 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Case, John M. d. Dec 26 (?) 1895 taken to Rushvill, IN for burial

Case, Robert Shaffer, 21 days, son of W H & Maria d. Aug 22 1899 
Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Caudle, Sarah, 10, dau of Mr. Caudle, d. Apr 19 1890

Chase, Mrs. Lydia, 77, of Topeka, mother of Mrs. A A Dewey, no date but 
found in Apr 11 1901 paper.

Clark, Mrs. Julia, d. May 5 1903 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Coats, Henry E. d. Sept 14 1891 b. May 1878 at Sedgwick Cheney Pioneer

Coats, James, d. Oct 15 1903 in Fruitvale, CA, former resident of south 
of town. bur. Peotone Cemetery

Cobb, son 3 yrs. old of E. Cobb 4 miles west, bur Wed. Found in Sat, 
May 3 1884 paper.

Cobb, Mary O’Conner, 75, April 14 1908 Oakland Cemetery

Coburn, William A. 44, Sept 7 1898, operator of livery, feed & exchange, 
bur. Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Coffey, Mrs. Eva S., wife of David F., d. July 12 1885 27 yrs.

Coffey, John, 70, Feb 12 1898 Cheney Pioneer Cemetery

Cogell, Mary Elizabeth Bowman (Mrs Lewis Cogdell) 98, d. Nov 8 1907 
came to KS in 1882, made home with Jonas Pipkin.

Vol. XXIV#2 57



Wichita Business Directory: 1886-87, 1894,1900 t

Compiled by Barbara Marsh

This information was compiled from Polk's
Kansas State Gazetteer and Business-Directory,

Harry EVANS), grocers, Main

Volume 5, 1886-7; Volume 8, 1894, 
and Volume 9, 1900,
published by R.L. Polk & Co., Detroit, MI.

NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900

BLACK, John T., coal, 617 1/2 W. Douglas x
BLACKBURN, George E., Sec Wichita Union Stock Yards 

Co, Stock Yards
BLAIN, W., confr, 502 E. Douglas
BLAKE & AYERS (Earl BLAKE, Wm. A. AYRES), lawyers 

214-218 N. Main
BLAKE, Earl, lawyer, 216 N. Main

X X

X

X

X

BLAKEMAN BROS. (J. & H. P.), whol fish, 502 E. Douglas X X

BLANCHARD, Albert D., gunsmith, 119 E. Douglas 
(115 W. Douglas 1900)

BLASE, A. L., shoemkr, 207 1/2 E. Douglas

X X

X

BLASE, Henry, shoemaker, 437 N. Main X X

BLATZ, VAL BREWING CO., Henry SCHNITZLER agt, 
117 N. Market

BLEAKMORE, J. B., live stock comn, cor 21st & 4th
BLEAKMORE, L., stenogr, Sedgwick blk
BLECKLEY, Elmer E., agt Mo Pac Ticker Off, 114 N. Main
BLOCH, Michael, loans, 200 E. Douglas
BLOCK, Michael, real est, 4th Natl Bk
BLOSS & MELVIN (George BLOSS, Andy MELVIN), wagon

makers , S. Main

X X

X
X

X
X

X

X

BLOSS & O'ROURKE (George BLOSS, C. O'ROURKE), wagon
makers, 126 S. Main

BLOSS, Christ, blksmith, 318 W. Douglas
BLUME, C. H., piano tuner, 129 N. Main
BOARD OF EDUCATION, J. C. RUTAN, pres, C. S. 

CALDWELL, sec

X X

X
X

X

BOARD OF TRADE, George W. CLEMENT, pres, 253 N.
Main (no names listed 1900)

BOAZ, Robert, restaurant, 604 E. Douglas
BODINE, Henry M., blacksmith, 711 W. Douglas

X X

X

X

BOHR, Matthew, grocer, 617 E. Oak (meats, 
425 E. Douglas 1900)

BOLT, Henry, furniture, 125 Douglas ave
BOLTE FURNITURE CO, Henry BOLTE, mgr, 125 E. Douglas
BOND, JONES & EVANS (Wm. BOND, Isaac V. JONES,

X X

X 
X

X

58 MHGS REGISTER



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900

BONE, Louis A., baker, 800 N. Main
BOONE, Daniel E., county treasurer
BOONE, W. H., county attorney
BORDEAUX, R. D., photogr, 106 N. Main
BORSTNER, George, shoemaker, Douglas ave
BORSTNER, Gottfried, shoemkr, 138 N. Market 
BOSTICK, R. L., broker, Citizens' Bank bldg 

(grain, Kansas Natl Bk 1900)
BOSTON DENTAL PARLORS, 405 E. Douglas
BOSTON PAINLESS DENTISTS, 118 N. Main
BOSWORTH, Rev. W. A. (Congregational), Fairmount
BOURGETTE, Miss Ella A., cashier, Massachusetts 

Mutual Life Insurance Co, Sedgwick Blk
BOUTON, E., grocer, 2400 E. Central
BOWERS, LOUIS W., mfnr boots & shoes, 106 E. 1st
BOWMAN, Benjamin F., carriagemaker, 119 N. Mosley
BOYD, Benjamin Y., phys, 155 N. Main
BOYD, Charles T., real estate, Main
BOYD, Theodore F., dentist, 113 E. Douglas
BOYLE COMMISSION CO., O. A. BOYLE, mgr, produce, 

Bitting Blk
BOYLE, O. A., insurance, Bitting Blk
BRACKEN & BLAIR (Archibald BRACKEN, John R. BLAIR) 

hides & pelts, West Wichita
BRACKEN, Archibald, hides, 536 W. Douglas 
BRADFORD, T. B. & Co., shoes, 126 N. Main 
BRADT, Rev. Charles E. (Presbyterian), cor 

1st & Lawrence
BRAGG, J., shoemaker, 318 Main (334 N. Main 1894) 
BRADSHAW, J. F., livestock
BRAITSCH, Charles, shoemaker, 120 E. Douglas
BRAITSCH, JOHN, boot & shoe dealer, Douglas ave 

(est 1872; 120 E. Douglas 1894; 1900)
BRANDOMS & HAYS (Morrison and Harrison BRANDOMS, 

John L. HAYS), physicians, Douglas ave
BRANT, Joseph, carpenter, 210 W. 1st
BRECKON, Lizzie E., dressmaker, Fletcher blk
BREITH, Rev A. B. (Meth Episcopal), 601 S Emporia
BREWER, D. H., feed, 703 E. Oak
BRIDENBAUGH, Wm. H., lawyer, 205 N. Main
BRIGGS, S. & CO., grocers, 702 S. Lawrence
BRIGGS & BENTLEY (S. BRIGGS, Pheasant M. BENTLEY) 

grocers, 1117 S. Lawrence
BRISTOW, Wm. G., confectioner
BRITSCH, C., shoemkr, 120 E. Douglas
BROCKWAY, Dennis, restaurant, 346 N. Main
BROKAW, Orson, druggist, Douglas ave
BRONSTON, Edward, tailor, 207 E. Douglas 

(clothing, 422 E. Douglas 1900)
BRONSTON, Mrs. R., dressmaker, 311 E. Douglas
BROOK, Miss Addie J., prin school, cor Main & Park
BROOK, T. J., city weigher
BROOKS, Charles H., lawyer, Zimmerly blk
BROOKS, Homer E., physician, W Wichita (123 S. 

Seneca 1894)

x 

x

X

X

X

X X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X x
X

X

X X

X

X

XX X

X
X
X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X

X X

X
X

X
X

X x

Vol. XXIV Hl 59



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900
BROOKS, Mae, dressmaker X
BROTHERS & SISTERS' ACADEMY, West Side X
BROTHERS COLLEGE, College Hill X
BROWN & ARMSTRONG (L. C. BROWN, Wm. ARMSTRONG) , X

meats, 117 W. Douglas
BROWN & BROWN (Silas S. & Paul), lawyers, X

Kansas Natl Bk Bldg
BROWN MNFG CO., 519 W. Douglas X
BROWN, Byron K., watchmaker & furniture, Douglas ave X
BROWN, David M., lawyer, 144 N. Main X
BROWN, Emmett, second-hand goods, 117 1/2 W. Douglas X
BROWN, G. L., supt insane asylum X
BROWN, H. E., phys, 1014 N. Lawrence X
BROWN, L. C., shoemkr, 517 E. Douglas X
BROWN, 0. A., agt, A, T & S Fe and St L & S F Rys X
BROWN, 0. O., Mrs., propr Plaza Hotel, 243 N. Lawrence X X
BROWN, Ransom H., county surveyor X
BRUBACHER, Joseph A., lawyer, 211 N. Main X
BRUCE, Clark, real estate & employment bureau, Douglas X
BRUCE, John H., physician, 455 Waco (237 N. Main 1900) X X

BRUHN, Anthony, city weigher X

BRUHN, Anton, barber, Main X

BRUHN, Frederick, expressman X

BRUNS, Rev. Andreas (Ger Methodist) cor 1st & Emporia X

BRYAN & CO (M. J. BRYAN), who fruits, Main X

BRYAN BROS. (Urban T. & C. Z.), fruits, 611 E Douglas X X

(candy mnfrs, 613 E. Douglas 1900)
BRYAN, J., ice cream, 622 E. Douglas X

BRYANT & BRIGHT (G. F. BRYANT, W. L. BRIGHT) X

barbers, 303 E. Douglas
BRYANT, G. F., barber, 209 E. Douglas X

BUCH, AARON, bookseller & binder, 127 S. Main X

BUCKERIGE, A. T., pumps, 135 N. Water X

BUCKLEY & ENGLISH (Frederick BUCKLEY, W. L. X

ENGLISH), cornice mkrs, 127 W. 1st
BUCKNER, Wm. T., lawyer, Douglas ave (W. T., 110 X X X

N. Main 1894; 1900)
BUCKWALTER, Oliver, dentist, 228 E. Douglas X X

(dept store, 228 E. Douglas 1900)
BUECHEL & DEBUSMAN (Wm BUECHEL, Wm DEBUSMAN) X

meats, 312 N. Main
BUGBEE, Orange, grocer, 129 Douglas ave X

BUILDING & LOAN ASSN, 125 S. Main X

BULLINGER, James E., propr West Wichita House, X

w end Douglas Ave Bridge, W Wichita
BUNDY, C. W., photogr, 330 N. Main X

BUNNELL & ENO INVESTMENT CO., H. W. MORGAN, mngr X X

401 Sedgwick blk (real estate, Sedgwick
blk, 1900)

BURDSAL, C. W., photogr, 118 E. Douglas X

BURGESS & HERTFORD, saloon, 116 W. Douglas X

BURKE, F. H., pres The Wichita Abstract & Land Co., X

W entrance New Court House
BURNS, Henry M., grocer, 316 S. 4th X

BURNS, Luther, lawyer, Citizens' Bank bldg X

60 MHGS REGISTER



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900
BURNS, Rev. W. V. (Methodist), cor Emporia & Morris X

BURROUGHS, Reuben, vet surg, 124 W. 1st X

BURRIS, A. N., cigar mnfr, 120 N. Market X

BURSON, H. L., plasterer, 251 N. Main (237 S Market 1900) X X

BURT MNFG CO., M. H. BURT, mngr, bicycles, 135 N. Market X

BURT, Horace E., collections, 505 Sedgwick Blk X

BURT, Jesse, city weigher X

BURTON, J. W., 2d-hd goods, 603 E. Douglas X

BURWELL, J. P., real est, 227 N. Emporia X

BURWELL, M. T., live stock breeder X

BUSENBARK, John, livery, 114 S. Main X

BUSH & ROGERS (Alonzo T. and Wm. ROGERS), livery X

BUSH, J. R., fanning mill mnfr X

BUTLER & FISHER (Hobart R. BUTLER, Jonathan FISHER) X

hardware, Douglas ave
BUTLER, H. K., tinner, 125 S. Main X

BUTLER, Sutliff G., livery & vet surg, 4th ave X X X

(116 S. 4th ave 1894; 1900)
BUTTERFIELD & SEXTON, billiards, 128 N. Main X

BUTTERFIELD BROS (B. E. & L. S.) who drugs, 126 W. X

Douglas
BUTTERFIELD, Dr. A. B., drugs, 128 W. Douglas X
CACHARD & WOLF (Frank C. CACHARD, F. WOLF), X

barbers, 425 E. Douglas
CAIRNS, James, city marshal X
CALDWELL & STRONG (Charles S. CALDWELL, George C.

STRONG), abstracters, Main X
CALDWELL, Charles S., ins, 142 N. Main X X

(1042 N. 4th 1900)
CALDWELL, Homer, ins, 101 W. Douglas X
CALDWELL, J. E., crockery, 113 E. Douglas X X

(130 N. Main 1900)
CALE, D. P. shoemkr, 117 S. Main X
CALE, J. C., carp, 119 S. Lawrence X
CALLENDER, F. B., confectr, 212 N. Main X
CALVERT, E. A., house furnishings, 528 E. Douglas X
CAMERON, Miss Ella J., milliner, Main X
CAMIEN, Henry T., tailor, 226 Main (426 N. Main 1894 ; x X X

103 W. Douglas 1900)
CAMP, Henry R., jeweler, Douglas ave X
CAMPBELL & CO. (C. B. & Miss Maud C. CAMPBELL), X

grocers, 1022 W. Douglas
CAMPBELL & COSSITT, ins, 114 N. Main X
CAMPBELL & DORSEY (Melville C. CAMPBELL, Brady X

DORSEY), live stock
CAMPBELL & DYER (Wm- P. Campbell, James L. Dyer) X

lawyers, 134 N. Main
CAMPBELL, G. E. & CO., (George E. CAMPBELL), X X

real estate, 142 N. Main (George E. CAMPBELL r

real estate, 145 N. Main 1900)
CAMPBELL, J. T. & CO. (John T. CAMPBELL, Wm. T. X

NASH) who cigars, Market
CAMPBELL, J. T. GROCERY CO., J. T. CAMPBELL, pres X

H. M. MUN, sec, 143 N. Market
CAMPBELL PRODUCE CO, THE, A. E. LAWRENCE, mngr, X

poultry, eggs, cor 1st & 5th av
vol. xxiv n 61



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900
CAMPBELL, B. N., live stock X
CAMPBELL, B. Q., live stock
CAMPBELL, C. M., agt W. F. & Co's Exp, 113 W. Douglas
CAMPBELL, George E., teacher
CAMPBELL, H. J., shoemkr, 344 N. Main
CAMPBELL, Wm. P., lawyer & city attorney, 119 Douglas
CANOOSE, C. T., meats, 1103 E. Douglas
CAREY HOTEL, Ben L. EATON, prop, sw cor Douglas & 4th
CAREY HOTEL BAR, John P. MAHAN, prop, cor E Douglas 

& 4 th
CAREY, C. W., mngr, Hotel Carey, cor 4th & Douglas

X
X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X X
(cashier, Natl Bk of Commerce 1900)

CAREY, John B., propr, Hotel Carey, cor 4th & Douglas
CAREY, W. P. & CO., lumber
CARNEY, Willard D., grocer, 900 E. Douglas

X

X

X X
CARPENTER, Albert T., lawyer, Fletcher blk
CARPENTER, Horace, grain
CARR, A. M., mnfr, 253 N. Main (bicycle works,

X
X

X X
115 S. Main 1900)

CARROLL, W. H., saloon, 602 E. Douglas
CARSON, J. S., prin school, cor Water & Central
CARSON, James S., lawyer, cor Main & Douglas 
CARSON, Robert, planing mill, 325 W. Douglas 
CARTER & SNYDER (J. A. CARTER, F. L. SNYDER) 

confectioners, 302 N. Main
CARTER, Mrs. Lucetta S., book, periodical, 

magazine subscriptions, 407 E. Douglas 
CARVIN & SPARR (M. A. CARVIN, G. W. SPARR), 

grocers, 229 E. Douglas
CASAD, Thomas M., prop, Wichita Paper Box Factory,

X
X

X

X
X

X

X

X X

125 N. Market (box mnfr, 157 N. Market 1900)
CASAD, Mrs. T. M., caterer, 140 N. Topeka
CASE & McNEAL (Charles E. CASE, George L. McNEAL), 

barbers, Main
CASE S McNEAL, restaurant, 1041 Waco
CASEY & GARST (J. C. CASEY, D. A. GARST), cigars

143 N. Market
CASSELL, J. C., agent U.S. & Pacific Exp Cos,

X

X

X
X

X X

157 N. Main
CASTLE, J. C., livery, 245 N. Topeka
CASWELL & BUCKLEY (Wm N. CASWELL, Frederick BUCKLEY) 

proprs, Eagle Cornice Works, 506 E. Douglas
CASWELL, Wm. N., cornicemkr, 136 N. Lawrence
CAVE, Matthew W., phys, Kans Natl Bk Bldg
CENTRAL COAL & COKE CO., E. A. KINNAIRD, mngr, 316

X

X

X
X

X X

E. Douglas (sp KINNIARD 1900)
CERF, George C., barber, 146 N. Main (111 E. 1st 1900) X X

CERO, Peter, confectr, 806 E. Douglas (803 E Douglas 1900) x x
CHAIN, J. M., county clerk
CHAMAGNE & BROWN (V. J. CHAMAGNE, Celia BROWN), 

grocers, 827 W. Douglas
CHAMBERLAIN, Mrs. L. A., dressmaker, 114 N. Main
CHAMBERS, Mrs. Florence E., dressmaker, Main

X

X

X

X

62 MHGS REGISTER



NAME/OCCUPATION/ADDRESS 1886-87 1894 1900

CHAMBERS, Wm. B., propr 
artist,

skating rink 
First

& scenic X

CHAPMAN & WALKER (George B. CHAPMAN, David V.
WALKER), dry goods, 139 N. Main

CHAPMAN, H. W., barber, 135 N. Main
CHARITON, Mrs. L. E., restaurant, 406 E. Douglas
CHARLES, G. C., genl agt Union Central Life Ins Co 

of Cincinnati, OH, Sedgwick Blk
CHERRY, A. T., lawyer, 317 E. Douglas
CHICAGO CLOTHING STORE, 140 N. Main
CHICAGO CURATIVE INSTITUTE, 125 N. Market
CHICAGO LUMBER CO. (M. T. GREEN, George L. PRATT, x

E. T. WILLIAMSON), lumber (George L. PRATT, 
mngr, cor 1st & Lawrence 1894)

X X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

& Main 1900)

CHICAGO MATTRESS CO, HOGLE, MOORE & 
320 N. Main

Co, proprs,

CHICAGO SHOE STORE, 140 N. Main
CHILDREN •S HOME, College Hill (Mrs. 

matron, 3800 E. 1st 1900)
R. C. KELLEY,

CHINNETH , J. T., barber, 200 N. Main (John, cor 1st

CHRISTIAN, R. T., shoemkr, 816 E. Douglas (Robert T.,
826 E. Douglas 1900)

CHRISTMAN, A. J. & BRO. , shoes, 402 E. Douglas
CHRISTMAN, A. J., shoes , 320 E. Douglas
CHRISTY, Mrs. Jessie J. , dressmaker x
CITIZENS' BANK, J. Oak DAVIDSON, pres, S. L. DAVIDSON, x

vice-pres, John C. DERST, cash, cor Main &
Douglas (J. O. DAVIDSON, pres, Arthur FAULKNER,
cash 1894)

X

X
X X

X X

X X

X
X

X

CITIZENS' ICE & COLD STORAGE CO, cor 5th & 1st 
CITY HOSPITAL, George C. PURDUE, surgeon

(W . Douglas & Seneca 1900)
CITY HOTEL, KNOBLAUCH & KOPPLIN, proprs, 130 N . Market X
CLAPP, Lewi s W., lawyer, 104 E. 1st (106 E . 1st 1900)
CLARK, J. A. & CO. (John A. CLARK, Henry E . CORN f

X

X

X
X

X

X

X
X

Morton W. TANNER), immigration agents, land 
& investment brokers, 228 E. Douglas

CLARK, Charles, rest, nr Packing House
CLARK, Edward, ticket broker, 303 E. Douglas
CLARK, Jessie L., music tchr, 1203 N. Market
CLARK, John A., notary public & conveyancer, 228 

E. Douglas
CLARK, John A., real est, 123 E. Douglas
CLAYTON & FLEEMAN (John W. CLAYTON, Charles FLEEMAN)

X

X

X
X

X
X

refreshments at Manhattan Hotel, cor
Douglas & Topeka

CLAY, Henry A., grocer, 605 Oak x
CLEAVELAND, W., real est, 110 N. Main
CLEMENS, F. (Frank) J., baker, 823 W. Douglas
CLEMENT & THOMAS (George W. CLEMENT, J. W. THOMAS),

X
X

real estate, 257 N. Main 
CLINE & STANLEY, livery, 114 S. Main

X
X

X

vol. xxiv n 63



QUERIES

7
Queries will be published as space permits. Please 
limit your query to 50 words or less. Print, or type if 
possible, capitalizing all surnames but not given 
names. Give a date, location or event. We reserve 
the right to edit queries. If a query cannot be under
stood, it will not be published.

Members may submit two queries per issue. Non
member queries are $ 1.25 each or $2.50 with a copy 
of the Register in which the query appears. Mail to: 
Query Editor, MHGS, P.O. Box 1121, Wichita, KS 
67201.

Abbreviation Key:
aft- after ca- circa par- parents
anc- ancestor ch- children prob- probably
b- born d- died re- regarding
bef- before dau- daughter res- resided
bp- baptized desc- descendant sis- sister
bro- brother info- information w- wife
bur- buried m- married wid- widow

24289-1
GOODE 
TROUSDALE
WILSON

Need info on Henry Franklin GOODE, d.1903 in Wichita 
KS. m. Laura Jane TROUSDALE, b.7 OCT 1863 in Saline 
City, IL, d. MAR 1946 in Wichita, KS. dau. of Robert 
L. TROUSDALE, b.10 JAN 1828. m. Eady Caroline WILSON 
b. DEC 1828, d.28 JUL 1916 in Pretty Prarie, KS.

24289-2
HUTTON 
STEEL

Searching info on Eligah HUTTON, b.ll JUL 1819, 
d.25 DEC 1884. Married 20 JUL 1846 to Vermilda 
STEEL, b.30 AUG 1820, d.18 NOV 1892. They had a son, 
John Wesly HUTTON, b.14 SEP 1855 at Hoop Pole 
Township, Posey City, IN.
Write: Karen R. Knoll, 1509 Derby Hills Ct.,
Derby, KS 67037.

24289-3
PEARSON 
CRAIG 
PATTERSON

Seeking information on Abel A. PEARSON, b. c. 1815 
in Philadelphia, TN. Moved to Hamilton Co. TN 1838. 
Son of Rev. Abel PEARSON, m. Catherine CRAIG, widow 
of John PATTERSON. Children: Melcina, Catherine, Wm.J., 
Caroline, John C., James D., George W., Mary E., and 
Millard F. PEARSON. He was a miller, storekeeper and 
very active in Chattanooga business and politics and 
some say he was forced to leave the area around 1880. 
Evidence indicates he either went to Idaho, Iowa or 
Kansas. Was he in Augusta, Butler Co, Kansas in 1883 
or 1886? Write: T.R. Williams, Jr., 6400 Middle Ridge 
Lane, Chattanooga, TN 37343.

64 MHGS REGISTER



24289-4
WILLIAM 
BARHAM 
BILYEU 
HILTON

Need info on Curtis WILLIAMS, b.9 SEP 1832 in IL, 
d.19 JAN 1898, Stone Co., MO, m. Sarah BARHAM b.23 SEP 
1838 in KY d.4 MAY 1919, Stone Co., MO. Ch. John 
b. 1853, Thomas b. 1855, Fedi11ia b. 1858, Leonardas 
b. 1861, Curtice b. 1862 and Greenberg WILLIAMS b. 1857 
in MO., d. 1878 in MO, m. Hannah E. BILYUE 21 DEC 1875 
in Christian Co, MO. Hannah 2nd m. William J. HILTON.

24289-5
MARCHEL 
MARSHALL 
HUDLOW

Need info on Walter S. MARCHEL (Marshall) b. 11 JUN 
1840 in MO. m. Sarah J. HUDLOW b. 11 JUN 1842. Ch. 
Annie b. 1861, Edward b. 1865, William, Walter b. 
1868, Harry b. 1870, George b. 1872, Ida b. 1875, 
Estelle b. 11 MAY 1878, Council Bluffs, IA. Any 
MARCHEL from MD, MO, IA, KS, WDC or CA. Write: 
Brenda Robertson, 626 Westridge, Wichita, KS 67203

24289-6
WILLIAMS 
GIPSON 
ROARK/ROACH

Edward WILLIAMS m Sarah Elizabeth GIPSON, dau of 
William GIPSON & Nancy ROARK/ROACH GIPSON, 15 DEC 1817 
Clay Co. KY. Fam. trad that Edward d. 1855 in MO.
Where & When in MO? Also need place and date of d. 
Sarah Elizabeth.

24289-7
REES/REECE/ 
REESE 
CURRY/CARY 
REYNOLDS/OAKS

Absalom C. REES/REECE/REESE b. 1815-1817, OH or Canada, 
son of Nancy CURRY/CARY Reese and ? REESE, m Mary Jane 
REYNOLDS, dau of Henry and Elizabeth OAKS REYNOLDS, 
after 1860 in MO or IA. Absalom C. believe d in Hocking 
Co., OH lat 1890*5-1903. Need proof of father's name, 
d. of Absalom, and m to Mary Jane REYNOLDS.
Write: Bev Malone, 1926 Scott, Wichita, KS 67216

24289-8
CONSOLVER

24289-9
CONSOLVER 
NELSON 
HALL
BALDRIDGE 
MARTIN

Need information on William CONSOLVER, b. ca 1780 in 
VA. d. 185? in the Morgan Co. Infirmary, OH. Looking 
for wife and children names. Wm. served in the War 
of 1812 and red'c a land grant in OH.

Seeking information on James M. CONSOLVER, b. 16 Jul 
1817 in VA. Possibly the son of William (above).
James M. m. Eleanor NELSON 24 Jun 1841 and had three 
children: James Luther, m. Rachel HALL; Nancy E. m. 
A.J. BALDRIDGE; and Ruth E. m. Pearly B. MARTIN.
Will trade information. Family newsletter available.
Write: Don Consolver, 3125 Inwood, Wichita, KS 67226

24289-10
KLINE

Peter KLINE, b. 1801 in PA. d. 1876, Jasper Co. IA. 
Names heirs in will as brothers, William KLINE, 
John KLINE, sisters Peggy & Betsy. Need info, on 
John, Peggy & Betsy. Where they lived, who they 
married. Have much info on William & Peter KLINE.
Will exchange. Write: Cora Hayes Parker, 3420 E. 
Lincoln, Wichita, KS 67218

Vol. xxiv n 65



QUERIES

24289-11
SMITH

24289-12
CLOSE

I need information on Joseph Martin SMITH, a merchant 
in Sumner Co. KS in 1870 — Wellington, KS area. Need 
information on Joseph and his family. Write: Reva 
Kelly Bell, 3140 N. Woodland, Wichita, KS 67204.

Tracing Francis Marion CLOSE, b. 1 Nov. 1846, Clark 
or Scott Co., IN. Also son, Ira Thomas CLOSE, b.
27 Sep 1884, Melrose, IA. Also father, Jacob CLOSE, 
b. 2 Jan 1819, Scott City, IN.

23289-13
CLARK

Tracing Claude W. CLARK, father of Jerry and Betty 
Born c. 1898, possibly South Dakota, Nebraska or 
Kansas. Worked for Pennzoil in 1930's, and Jackson 
Motors in Kansas City. Last seen in Hutchinson, KS 
1933-34. Write: Dan Close, 1218 Coolidge, Wichita, 
Kansas 67203.

24289-14
WEAVER
GREEN

Searching for info, on Henry D. WEAVER, b. 16 Sep 
1862 in Paduca, KY. Married Olive B. GREEN ______ ?
Henry d. 18 Nov 1918; Olive d. aft. 1933. Both died 
in or around Blackrock, AR. They lived in several 
towns & cos. in KY, AR & MO. and had 20 children.

23289-15
JOHNSON 
HEADINGTON

Searching for info, on George JOHNSON, b. Jackson, 
TN. m. Violet Mae HEADINGTON. George d. 1926 or 1927 
in or around Jackson, TN. Violet d. 10 Sep 1944 in 
Blackrock, AR. bur. in Oak Forest Cemetery. Write: 
Barbara Jayne, 5126 E. Pine, Wichita, KS 67208

IN MEMORIAM
Books will be placed in the MHGS Library

66 MHGS REGISTER



THIS -N- THAT

OLDIES...

From time to time, the Midwest 
Historical and Genealogical 
Society receives old photos, 
— Bibles, diaries and other items 

which the donor does not want or 
know what to do with.

In the name of historical preservation, 
the MHGS library will accept these 
homeless antiquities until their 
new owners can be found. If you 
discover any such items lying around 
your attic, basement or garage, you 
may bring them to the MHGS library, 
provided they are not wet, moldy or 
stuck together beyond salvage.

While MHGS is interested in 
aquiring items of historical 
importance to the general 
“ membership, the Society would 

prefer to give the other more 
personal items to a member of the 
family, if one can be located.

As these items are received, we 
will try to list them in the REGISTER. 
If you see something that may help 
in your own genealogical search, 
contact Jerry Stout, Librarian to 
stake your claim. The items will be 

JOHN SCOTT Family 
(Frank Scott's brother)

given to the first interested party.

Vol. XXIV #2 67



D
Awecently, two boxes of photos were 

discovered in a vacant apartment. 
They belonged to Jackie Long of Wichita 
and contained the following:

Jackqueline Lynn Doering baby book with family tree
b. 22 Jul 1947 Newton, KS 
Father C. Louis Doering age 44 
Mother Lorene R. Doering age 37

Several photo albums belonging to Jackie (Doering) Long

Several handwritten family records which read:

Fred W. Soth Born Aug 22, 1870
died Sept 25, 1948 (arteriosclerosis)

Ida Helen Weigand born Dec. 18, 1873 
married Sept 13, 1892 - Newton, KS

(Father) Jerome Weigand Born Sept 26, 1834
died Jan 30, 1908

(Mother) Rachael Seiter Aug 26, 1844
March 7, 1916

Memorial Record of Ida Helen Soth
b. Dec 18, 1873 Lawrenceburg, IN
d. Jun 25, 1952
Age 78 yrs, 6 mos. 7 days

Memorial Record of Fredrick W. SOTH (Includes a photo.)
b. Germany, 
d. 19 Nov 1912 at Halstead, KS, 
Age 66 yrs, 8 mos. 10 days.

Newspaper clipping... Death of John J. Weigand, age 72 
Son of Jerome and Rachael Weigand.
b. April 29, 1883 Kingman, KS
m. June 7, 1922 to Ada Reynold (d. 1941)
d. 1955 Newton, KS b. St. Mary’s Cemetery

Numerous old photos with no names, and a small Family 
Record Book for the SOTH family prior to 1926.
Two Bibles and a few old lettters.

68 MHGS REGISTER



o

The MHGS Library also has old photos of the following people: 
(as transcribed from the back of the photos)

1. Frank FRIEDLINE
2. Frank FRIEDLINE and Frank Scott's oldest sister NONA
3. Hobart Newlee DAVIS 5 mos . Mar 10th, 1897
4. Hobart DAVIS
5. Aunt Susie - Dad's sister Indiana

"must be F.P. Scott's sister"
6. Aug 1928-- Dad when we were living in Louisiana

To Uncle Frank (on back)

HOBART DAVIS

7. John SCOTT Family -- (Frank SCOTT's brother)
8. Kate SCOTT
9. Aunt Kate - Dad's oldest sister

10. George SCOTT and granddaughter Hurelda
1 1 . Hurelda DAVIS
12. Walter SCOTT (Uncle George Scott's son)
13. Etta CORLE Frank Scott's niece
14. Joe DAVIS Laura Scott's Husband

Frank Scott's sister
15. Laura and Joe DAVIS
16. Mrs. Etta CORLE, Mrs Annie BOLINGER, Mrs. Emma BERTSCH, 

Mrs. Martha FREIDLINE, Miss Winona FREIDLINE
17- Etta (Freidline) Corle's son — Harold CORLE -

_ this taken Spring 1922.

Lhese photos are all believed to have come from the same family. 
Contact Jerry Stout for more information about these and other 
heirloom items.□

Vol. XXIV n 69



MARRIAGE RECORDS

SEDGWICK COUNTY MARRIAGES, 1892, CONTINUED - BOOK F

Page Groom/Bri de Residence Age Appl Marr i age
[* denotes marriage returns on file at MHGSJ

F037 Hinton, Dawson(auson) Maize,KS 23
Steel (1e) , Ella M a i z e , K S 17 23 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F038 Mahannah, Chester M a i z e , K S 21
Carley, Maude Wi chi ta,KS 15 23 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F038 Willi ams, John Rose Hill,KS 28
Dennett, Z u1i a Atch i son,KS 21 23 Dec 25 Dec 1892*

F039 Reiser, James W. Guthr i e,OK 29
Harmon, Louisa Florence Oatville,KS 20 23 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F039 Hopper , William J . Wi ch i ta,KS 30
Cline, Mary E. Wi ch i ta,KS 22 23 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F040 York, James M. Sun City,KS 36
Wall ace, Sada Fur 1ey,KS 25 24 Dec 25 Dec 1892*

F040 Dani els , Charles V . Valley Center,KS 21
Hensley, May B. Iowav i11e,KS 19 24 Dec 25 Dec 1892*

F041 Helm, Albert R. W i c h i t a, K S 23
Scaggs, Martha A. Wi ch i t a,KS 19 24 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F041 Story, William A. W i c h i t a, K S 22
Ni swonger, Anna C. Webb City,MO 18 24 Dec 24 Dec 1892*

F042 Carl ton , Rufus P . Wi ch i t a,KS 24
Gentner, Minnie A. W i c h i t a, K S 20 26 Dec 26 Dec 1892*

F042 Jaques, Theophi1 us(1 as) Greenwich,KS 24
. . E .
Leeder, Ida M. Furley,KS 19 27 Dec 04 Jan 1893*

F043 Mathes, Edward T. Lyons,KS 26
Jones, Helen L. Wi chi ta,KS 19 27 Dec 27 Dec 1892*

F043 Dunlap, James E. Plaquemine,LA 30
Burwel1 , Netti e B. Wi ch i ta,KS 25 27 Dec 27 Dec 1892*

F044 Lane, William J. Wi chi ta,KS 36
Moore , Jennie A. W i c h i t a , K S 25 28 Dec 28 Dec 1892*

F044 Rhoads, Edward H. Goddard,KS 20
Wilson, Mira A. Goddard,KS 17 28 Dec 28 Dec 1892*

F045 Allen, Perry Wi chi ta,KS 28
Campbel 1 , Lizzie Wi ch i t a,KS 18 28 Dec 09 Feb 1893*

F045 Spr i ngborn, William C. Wi ch i ta,KS 19
Kistler, Agnes C. Wi ch i ta,KS 19 28 Dec 28 Dec 1892*

F046 Pritz, David T. Li ncolnvi11e,KS 32
Harter, Ida A. Mar i o n , KS 23 29 Dec 29 Dec 1892*

F046 Boylan, Patrick Joseph Derby,KS 32
Kennedy, Mary W i c h i t a , K S 28 30 Dec 17 Jan 1893*

F047 Ferris, Frederick Alvord,TX 25
Dunlop, WiIma(1 Ima) Alvord,TX 19 30 Dec 30 Dec 1892*

F047 Brown, Emmett(mitt) Wi ch i ta,KS 32
Mullendore, Emma (Mrs.) Wichita,KS 32 31 Dec 01 Jan 1893*

F048 Casey, James W. W i c h i t a , K S 24
Rathbone, Edith W i c h i t a, K S 17 31 Dec 01 Jan 1893*

F048 Countryman, Hiram Goffs,KS 30
Hobson, Mali ssa Millerton,KS 31 02 Jan 02 Jan 1893*

MHGS REGISTER70



F049

F049

Hock, John 
Barnes, Cora A. 
Creed, Albert 
White, Sarah

Wichi ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS 
Douglass,KS 
Douglass,KS

23
18
25
18

03

04

Jan

Jan

03

04

Jan

Jan

1893*

1893*
F050 Akerb1 ad(enb1 ad), 

. . Andrew J.
Fread, Cora A.

Ft. Worth,TX

Ft. Worth,TX

26

22 05 Jan 05 Jan 1893*
F050 McDonal, William 

Jackson, Lei ah E.
Wi chi ta,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S

23
14 06 Jan 06 Jan 1893*

F051 Coffman, George 
Wilson, Mattie E.

Bent 1ey,KS 
Bentley,KS

23
23 07 Jan 07 Jan 1893*

F051 Voss, Thomas M.
Gray, Louisa 0.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S

40
32 07 Jan 07 Jan 1893*

F052 Turner, William A.
Drapeere, Frances R.C.

Wi chi ta,KS
El Dorado,KS

46
42 07 Jan 08 Jan 1893*

F052
..(Mrs .) 
Barben, Emil 
Sonderegger, Ida

W i c h i t a , K S 
Wichita,KS

32
33 09 Jan 23 Jan 1893*

F053 Dillon, Dennis 
Teefe, Nora 
Jones, Jesse H. 
Dye, Etta S.

Sedowa,KS 
Wi chi ta , KS

40
33 09 Jan 10 Jan 1893*

F053 Peck,KS
Peck,KS

18
18 10 Jan 11 Jan 1893*

F054 S i dney(deny), Henry 
French , Jane (Mrs.)

Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S 
W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi ch i t a,KS

36
40 11 Jan 11 Jan 1893*

F054 Parrett, Jesse 
McPherson, Octavia M.

34
36 11 Jan 11 Jan 1893*

F055 C1ayton , Ralph H . 
Cossey, Ella J.

Wi ch i ta, KS 
Conway,MO

23
24 03 Jan 03 Jan 1893*

F055 Van Volki ngburg, 
..Charles H.
Anderson, Rosa

Wi ch i t a,KS

W i c h i t a , K S

19

18 16 Jan 16 Jan 1893*
F056 Shelley, William E .

Burton, Lulu
Dent, Micajah B.
Root, Mata

Wi ch i ta , KS 
Atwood,KS

28
20 17 Jan 18 Jan 1893*

F056 Chi ckaski a , IT 
W i c h i t a , K S

53
45 17 Jan 17 Jan 1893*

F057 Landon, Daniel Warren 
Means, Serepta E.

lowavi1le,KS 
Andover,KS

30
24 18 Jan 19 Jan 1893*

F057 Lamb, Ma 11i e 
Hawkins, Mabel

W i c h i t a , K S 
Wi ch i t a , KS

22
22 19 Jan 19 Jan 1893*

F058 McCombs, Abraham C . 
Kell, Addi e

Wichita,KS 
W i c h i t a, K S

23
20 20 Jan 22 Jan 1893*

F058 Utz, Albert V.
Cooper, Dora A.

Sedgwick,KS 
Sedgwick,KS

22
21 21 Jan 22 J an 1893*

F059 Parker, Eugene E.
Garvin, Mary E.

Garden Plai n,KS
Garden Plain,KS

21
21 21 Jan 24 Jan 1893*

F059 Steward, Edward 
Banks, Maggie (Mrs.) 
..(Miss)
Orth, Frank
Mies, Katie

W i c h i t a , K S
W i ch i ta,KS

52
27 13 Jan 13 Jan 1893*

F060 Andale,KS 
And a 1e,KS

29
27 21 Jan 07 Feb 1893*

F060 Bales, Erastus
Bach 1 or, Kate (Mrs . )

Ando ver,KS
Corl os City,IN

35
40 23 Jan 23 Jan 1893*

vol. xxiv n 71



F061 Johnston, Emmett Victor

Caswell, Lucy A.

Mi ddlesborough , 
. .KY
Wi ch i ta,KS

23

25 25 Jan 25 Jan 1893*
F061 Moran , Charles J. 

Baufman(Boufman),
W i c h i t a, K S 
Wi chi ta , KS

25
23 25 Jan 25 Jan 1893*

F062
..Lillie C.
Davis, Dewey(wy) 0.
Farrel1, Mattie A.

Wichi ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

24
23 26 Jan 26 Jan 1893*

F062 Davidson, Arthur J. 
Counsil, Mamie

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS 
St. Marks,KS 
St. Marks,KS

22
23 27 Jan 29 Jan 1893*

F063 Cordel(Kordel), Simon 
Leis(Lies), Elizabeth

29
22 27 Jan 13 Feb 1893*

F063 Randal 1, Pearl M.
Pratt, Carrie A.

Mt. Hope,KS
An d a 1e,KS

25
22 27 Jan 01 Feb 1893*

F064 Loomis(mas), Arthur D.
Walker , Eva D.
Smith, Curtis E. 
Johnson, Anna

Garden Plai n,KS
Garden Plain,KS

23
17 28 Jan 30 Jan 1893*

F064 Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

23
18 28 Jan 28 Jan 1893*

F065 Ternes, John P. 
Kuhn, Mary

Aleppo,KS
Wi ch i ta,KS

28
23 30 Jan 31 Jan 1893*

F065 Lamb, Aureli us 
Byf i eld, Mary B.

Pueb1o,CO 
Pueblo,CO

37
32 31 Jan 31 Jan 1893*

F066 Johnson, Andrew J.
King, Mary E.

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wichita,KS

27
23 01 Feb 01 Feb 1893*

F066 Olmstead, Eugene 
Bennett, Lulu

Conway Spring,KS 
Belle Plaine,KS

23
19 03 Feb 03 Feb 1893*

F067 Robinson, Alfred B. 
Garnett, Tula

Garden Plain,KS
Garden Plai n,KS

21
18 03 Feb 05 Feb 1893*

F067 Gawthrop, Fred N. 
Dwyer, Mary

Cheney,KS
Garden Plain,KS

23
23 03 Feb 09 Feb 1893*

F068 Bell, Fred L. 
Lucas, Hennie

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Baynevi 11e,KS

22
17 03 Feb 03 Feb 1893*

F068 McCormick, Joseph 
Taylor, Ella M.

W i ch i t a,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

32
22 04 Feb 05 Feb 1893*

F069 Shaffer, Howard W. 
Watson, Mary

Wi ch i ta,KS 
W i c h i t a , K S

39
29 07 Feb 07 Feb 1893*

F069 Wilson, George L.
Brown, Alice
Jordan, Fremont U.
Faker(rs), Elizabeth R.

Mai ze,KS 
Wi ch i t a,KS

24
24 07 Feb 08 Feb 1893*

F070 Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi ch i ta,KS

23
20 07 Feb 07 Feb 1893*

F070 McGovney, Robert W.(C.) 
Brose, Rebecca Jane

Wi ch i t a,KS 
Norwich,KS

37
22 07 Feb 09 Feb 1893*

F071 Burchel1, John A.
Bivens, Laura M.

Clearwater,KS 
Waco,KS

24
21 08 Feb 14 Feb 1893*

F071 Myers, John H. 
Dunn, Jenni e

Wi ch i ta,KS
C1 earwater,KS

24
24 09 Feb 09 Feb 1893*

F 0 7 2 Orey, Bela R.
McClel 1 an , Florence

W i c h i t a , K S 
W i c h i t a, K S

22
19 09 Feb 09 Feb 1893*

F072 Shaw, Henry E.
Lahne(hme ) , Dena

Wi ch i ta,KS 
Wi chi t a,KS

26
20 09 Feb 09 Feb 1893*

F073 Servance(evance) , 
..George W.
Godwin, Carrie E.

Derby,KS

Derby,KS

22

17 09 Feb 10 Feb 1893*

72 MHGS REGISTER



F073

F074

Mans, Fred
Erb , Chr i sti na F.
Crum, Harry E.
Bei tzel, Anna M.

Andale,KS
W i c h i t a , K S 
Minneha,KS 
Mi nneha,KS

29
18
22
22

11

11

Feb

Feb

11

12

Feb

Feb

1893*

1893*
F074 Ransom, Edmund L.

Loper, Mira M.
Mu 1v ane,KS 
Mu 1v ane,KS

25
18 11 Feb 11 Feb 1893*

F075 Movery, John J. 
Rockser, Grace

Temple,TX 
Howard, SD

34
24 14 Feb 14 Feb 1893*

F075 Fay, Warren G. 
Stansbury, Ida

Baynevi 11e,KS 
Neodesha,KS

26
20 14 Feb 20 Feb 1893*

F076 Maddux, John E.
Packard, Catharine

Wi chi ta , KS 
Wi ch i ta , KS

65
21 14 Feb 14 Feb 1893*

F076 Salisbury, Alvin D. 
Edwards, Leona

W i c h i t a , K S 
Wi chi ta , KS

26
22 15 Feb 15 Feb 1893*

F077 Ricketts, Joseph
Gilpin, Daisy

Newton , KS
Newton,KS

23
18 15 Feb 15 Feb 1893*

F07 7 Stevens, Herbert U.
Weaver, Sue M.

Wichita,KS 
Wi chi ta , KS

23
25 15 Feb 16 Feb 1893*

F078 Morgan, George L.
Wallace, Hettie K.

Wi ch i t a,KS 
P a 1myr a,KS

24
21 15 Feb 15 Feb 1893*

F078 Dunn , Willis E.
Cri tchfi eld, Angie L.

Oatv i11e,KS 
Oatvi11e,KS

23
23 16 Feb 16 Feb 1893*

F079 Lackey, George E.
McArthur, Jessie A.

Andale,KS 
Andale,KS

28
19 16 Feb 17 Feb 1893*

F079 Broer, John 
Whitecotton, Carrie 
Cornwell, Benjamin F. 
Constant, Ida H. (Mrs.)

Greenwi ch,KS 
Greenwich,KS

22
18 16 Feb 16 Feb 1893*

F080 Belle Plaine,KS
Belle Plaine,KS

42
37 16 Feb 16 Feb 1893*

F080 Pace, Fred J.
Tupper, Violet J.

Mt. Hope , KS 
Mt. Hope,KS

23
17 17 Feb 18 Feb 1893*

F081 Mitchell, Charles E. 
Watson, Lena L.

Waco,KS 
Waco, KS

40
22 17 Feb 22 Feb 1893*

F081 Cupps, Aylett 
Dow, Mary

Mt. Hope,KS
Mt. Hope,KS

22
22 14 Feb 16 Feb 1893*

F082 Hall, William
Fassett, Lura E.

Sunnydale,KS 
Sunnydale,KS

22
22 18 Feb 19 Feb 1893*

F082 Scarth , W.H. 
Ri ley, 01 a

Waco,KS
Waco,KS

27
21 18 Feb 19 Feb 1893*

F083 Cui ter , William H. 
Brownlee, Sarah F.

Haysvi11e,KS 
Derby,KS

35
34 20 Feb 22 Feb 1893*

F083 Bechte1 heimer, Joseph 
. .M.
Sence, Catharine

Juni ata,NE

Waco,KS

37

34 22 Feb 22 Feb 1893*
F084 Woolems, James P.

Roberts, Dora A. (H.)
Greenwich,KS
Greenwich,KS

36
26 22 Feb 23 Feb 1893*

F084 Bri ght, Oscar 
Lutes, Nannie E. 
Spawr, Edgar E. 
McAnt i re, Kittie B.

Wi ch i t a,KS 
Wi ch i ta , KS

29
19 23 Feb 23 Feb 1893*

F085 Wi ch i ta , KS 
Wichita,KS

22
18 23 Feb 23 Feb 1893*

F085 Gi1 more, Morris A.
Gillenwater, Mattie V.

Andover,KS
Andover,KS

24
19 24 Feb 01 Mar 1893*

F086 Reynolds, B.W.
Fulton, Lillian M.

Wi ch i t a,KS 
Wi chi ta,KS

29
23 25 Feb 25 Mar 1893*

Vol. XXIV #2 73



F086 Schmeissner, Christoph
Graef, Katharine

C1 earwater,KS 
Cl earwater,KS

25
24 28 Feb 28 Feb 1893*

F087 Coll, Samuel S. Valley Center,KS 22
Bol 1 an, Mary M. Valley Center,KS 17 28 Feb 01 Mar 1893*

F087 Sumner, Lew G. Wichita,KS 27
Hei ple , Mollie C. W i c h i t a , K S 23 28 Feb 28 Feb 1893*

F088 Beard, Craig Rose Hi11 ,KS 22
Hillis, Annie Ando ver, KS 19 01 Mar 01 Mar 1893*

F088 Wright, Job Andover,KS 23
Bull, Ida F. Andover,KS 23 01 Mar 02 Mar 1893*

F089 Kimble, Marcus N. Wichi t a,KS 36
Singer, Lulu E. (Mrs.) Wichita,KS 30 01 Mar 01 Mar 1893*

F089 Adamson, Jasper Valley Center,KS 23
Donnelly, Rosa Valley Center,KS 23 01 Mar 01 Mar 1893*

F090 Fitzhugh, U.W. Wi chi ta,KS 22
Smith, May W i c h i t a , K S 18 02 Mar 02 Mar 1893*

F090 Corn, Charles Andover, KS 21
Bartholomew, Anna W i c h i t a, K S 19 02 Mar 02 Mar 1893*

F091 Cupps, Daniel W. Haven,KS 20
Bullis, Fannie Hennessey,OK 18 03 Mar 03 Mar 1893*

F091 McIntire, William F. Eldorado,KS 25
Sidles, Orpha Andale,KS 23 03 Mar 04 Mar 1893*

F092 Marshal 1, William V . Mi 1ford , IL 24
Broadfoot, Jessie M. Wi ch i t a,KS 23 07 Mar 07 Mar 1893*

F092 Woodri ng, Roy F. Wi ch i ta,KS 21
Hill, Flossie Wichita,KS 19 08 Mar 08 Mar 1893*

F093 Cline, John Wichi ta,KS 33
McKee, Anna B. W i c h i t a , K S 19 08 Mar 08 Mar 1893*

F093 Berger, Charles S. Cl earwater,KS 24
McWilliams, Alice J. Rose Hi11,KS 23 08 Mar

F094 Reed, William W i c h i t a, K S 26
Jones, Florence M. W i c h i t a, K S 22 08 Mar 08 Mar 1893*

F094 Berger, Charles S. C1 earwater,KS 24
McWi11i ams, Alice J. Rose Hi11,KS 23 08 Mar 08 Mar 1893*

F095 Irvin, Thomas J. Greenwich,KS 63
Fowler, Mary E. (Mrs.) Hesston,KS 48 09 Mar 09 Mar 1893*

F095 Rosensti el , Edgar J . Goddard,KS 31
Harvey, Dora Goddard,KS 26 10 Mar 12 Mar 1893*

F096 Weshimer(Welshimer) Mulvane,KS 26
..William J.
Silverwood, Annie G. Mu 1v ane,KS 18 11 Mar 15 Mar 1893*

F096 Watts, Charles E. Greensburg,KS 23
Crabtree, Lamora Oklahoma C i ty,OK 21 13 Mar 13 Mar 1893*

F097 Hammers, John C. Cl earwater,KS 34
Burtchael1, Jenni e M. Baynevi 11e,KS 21 13 Mar 16 Mar 1893*

F097 Craig, R.M. Whitewater,KS 30
Long, Blanche Furley,KS 21 15 Mar 16 Mar 1893*

F098 Willi ams, John S. Burrton,KS 26
Dick, Della D. Latham,KS 25 15 Mar 15 Mar 1893*

F098 Dobson, Garret S. Wi ch i ta , KS 27
Warrens, Mary A. W i c h i t a , K S 20 15 Mar 15 Mar 1893*

F099 Sharpe , C.E . W i c h i t a , K S 28
Luey, Vi rgali ne J. Wi chi ta,KS 23 16 Mar 16 Mar 1893*

74 MHGS REGISTER



Letters

Excerpt frora----- irom a letter elated May 21, from her half brother Ollie M.

The letter is intei—;1„ 
father build a sod house

1959 to Mrs. Clay JenkinsM. Hoback of Grand Junction, Colorado, 
resting in that Ollie describes watching his 
house on the Nebraska prairie.

pull a twelve inch plow, so

the second one would lay down 
by the first one. The field 
black expanse.

In the fall of 1883, my father, Isaac Newton Hoback, built a 
sod house astride the section line, whereby one half of the house 
was on his homestead, and the other half on presumption land. The 
law said the homesteader had to make the homestead his home (and 
only home) for at least six months of the year. On a presumption, 
one had to live on it six months, and pay $1.25 an acre. By this 
method, one could live in one end of the house for six months, and 
then move to the other end for six months, satisfying the law.

Our land was about three miles from McCook, Nebraska. I 
watched Father plow the sod for his house. The Buffalo Grass roots 
held the sod together for great lengths -- a mile if you wanted 
to plow that far. The sod would turn over just like a board.
After the first furrow was turned, 
and fit into the furrow space left 
would just lie there like a smooth

Any fair team of horses could
the sod strips were four inches thick, twelve inches wide, and 
cut the length you wanted to use for the width of your house 
walls. Father used a sharp spade and a measuring stick for uniform 
size. He took the regular bed off the wagon and laid flat planks 
on to make a flat bed. He picked up the cut sods and hauled them 
to the house, building the house walls as he unloaded the wagon. 
He drove the wagon along side the sod strips, loaded, and pulled 
the wagon so near that the sod could be placed right in the 
proper wall location. When the house walls were about five feet 
high, he started standing on the wagon bed to place the sods.

There was no mortar or daubing for the sod house, nor was 
there a foundation. The first block of sod was laid grass side 
down on the grassy ground. Subsequent blocks were also laid grass 
side down and the grass acted as a sealant and a mortar to seal 
sod to sod.

If you are in the posses 
or genealogical interest 
Register for publication. 
SASE is provided.

Ed.

ision of any old letters of historical 
., you may submit them, (or copies) to the 
. Original items will be returned if a

Vol. XXIV n

75



BOOKMARK

NEW BOOKS IN THE GENEALOGY COLLECTION 
OF THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

APRIL - JUNE 1989

R 312 
N864 
1870

North Carolina 1870 Census Index. Three Volumes.
Shelved alphabetically by state with other census indexes; 
not under call number.)

R 911.755 
DOR 
Oversize

Atlas of County Boundry Changes in Virginia, 1634-1895. 
- by Michael F. Doran.

R 929.4
G6960

Oklahoma Place names. - by Charles N. Gould.

R 016.9293
R988I

Irish Records; Sources for Family & Local History. - by 
James G. Ryan.

R 323.6
N553A

American Naturalization Processes and Procedures, 1790 - 
1985, - by John J. Newman.

R 929.373
DOB

The Original Scots Colonists of Early America, 1612 - 1783 
- by David Dobson.

R 929.373 
COL

The Complete Book of Emigrants in Bondage, 1614 - 1775 
- by Peter Wilson Coldham.

R 929.1
P2866 
1989 SUP

Passenger and Immigration Lists Index. 1989 Supplement 
- edited by P. William Filby and Dorothy M. Lower.

R 929.1
G373G
V.5

Germans to America; :Lists of Passengers Arriving at U.S.
Ports, 1850 - 1855. Vol. 5 May 1853 - Octorber 1853.
- edited by Ira A. Glazier and P. William Filby.

R 929.2
HELSEL

Helsel Family History. - by Mary Taylor

R 929.2
INGALLS

The Genealogy and history of the Ingalls Family in America 
Giving the Descendants of Edmund Ingalls Who Settled at 
Lynn, Mass, in 1629. - compiled by Charles Burleigh.

76 MHGS REGISTER



R 929.2 History and Genealogy of John and Agatha Gerber Beat and
BEAT Their Descendants. - by Victor B. Beat.

R 929.2 The Mathis Family of Little Egg Harbor. - by Murray and 
MATHIS Jean Harris.

R 929.2 Meet the Tisdales: Descendants of John Tisdale of Taunton, 
TISDALE .Massachusetts, 1634 - 1980. - by Rosa D. Tisdale.

R 929.21 
HINK

The Hink Family. - by Alice Baker Richardson.

R 929.2 
ROSE

A Genealogical Deduction of the Family of Rose of Kilravock. 
- by Hugh Rose.

R 929.373 
WHI

Index to Indian Wars Pension Files, 1892 - 1926. Two Volumes 
- Transcribed by Virgil D. White.

R 973.7452
WIL

History and Roster of Maryland Volunteers, War of 1861-5 
(Union) - by L. Allison Wilmer, J.H. Jarrett, and G.W.F. 
Vernon. Two Volumes.

R 929.3
W756M
V.3

Marriages and Deaths from Mississippi Newspapers. Volume 2: 
1801-1850. - compiled by Betty Couch Wiltshire.

R 974.871 
HIC

Bedford (Pennsylvania) in Ye Olden Time. - by Charles N. 
Hickok.

R 975.5773
PRE

Wythe County Chapters: a Gathering of Materials from 
Scarce, Rare, or Out-of-Print Sources About Wythe County, 
Virginia. - edited by James S. Presgraves.

R 976.636 
FOR

Pott Country, and What Has Come of it: a History of 
Pottawatomie County. (Oklahoma) - by John Fortson.

R 929.3771 
GAT

Gateway to the West. (Ohio) Two volumes. - compiled by 
Ruth Bowers and Anita Short.

R 929.3748 
SCO

Genealogical Data from The Pennsylvania Chronicle, 1767 - 
1774. - by Kenneth Scott.

R 929.3758
LUC

The 1832 Gold Lottery of Georgia; Containing a List of 
the Fortunate Drawers in Said Lottery.

R 929.3773797 Fayette County, Illinois, Marriage Index, 1821 - 1874. 
HOF - compiled by Esther Halford Hoffman.

R 929.3773797
MID

Excerpts from Fayette County, Illinois, History 
Biographies. compiled by - Grace H. Middlesworth.

R 929-378144
POW

Finney County, Kansas, Obituary Abstracts and Death 
Notices, 1879 - 1911. - by Katherine Kelly Powell and 
Patricia Douglass Smith.

Vol. XXIV n 77



R 929.378186 Sedgwick County, Kansas, Marriages, Books E - L, 
PEN October 22, 1889 to November 11, 1908. - compiled by Bill

Pennington.

R 929. 3791 
ARI

Arizona Death Records: an Index Compiled from Mortuary,
Cemetery and Church Records. Two volumes. - by the Arizona
State Genealogical Society.

R 974.41 
LEA

A Guide to Berkshire County, Massachusetts Cemeteries. 
- compiled by Richard C. Leab.

R 974.8
S728P

Pennsylvania Line; a Research Guide to Pennsylvania 
Genealogy and Local History. - compiled by the Southwest 
Pennsylvania Genealogical Services.

R 974.885 
KRA

Allegheny County, Pennsylvania Cemetery Records. Volumes 
4 & 5. - by Sharon Kraynek.

R 977-3797 Fayette County, Illinois Cemetery Inscriptions. Vol I. 
HOF - compiled by Esther Halford Hoffman.

R 978.188 Cemeteries of Butler County, Kansas. Volume 3. - by
AFT Corrine Afton. Also Volume 4.
V.3 & V.4

R 929.374482
WOO

Plymouth County, Massachusetts Probate Index, 1686 - 
1881. - transcribed by Ralph V. Wood, Jr.

R 929.37462
HOL

Connecticut Colonists: Winsor, 1635 - 1703. - by Jay 
Mack Holbrook.

R 929.3749
WIL

Notices from New Jersey newspapers, 1781 - 1790. - by 
Thomas B. Wilson.

R 973.76 
HAT

Abstract of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots. 4 Volumes. 
- by Patricia Law Hatcher.

R 978.1645
ATH
Ks. Ref.

Angie Lives: Historical Sketches of Families from the 
Strawn, Kansas Area. - by Mary Lou DeLong Atherly.

R 978.183
STI
Ks. Ref.

Legend and Legacy, Partridge, Kansas 1886 - 1986. - by 
C. Naomi Striggins.

R 978.1 
ONE 
Ks. Ref.

125th Anniversary County History Directory. - compiled by 
the Kansas State Historical Society.

R 016.973
EDM
Ks. Ref.

Kinsman Through Time: an Annotated Bibliography of 
Potawatomi History. - by R. David Edmunds.

78 MHGS REGISTER



NEW MICROFILMS IN THE GENEALOGY COLLECTION 
OF THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

APRIL - JUNE 1989

Alabama, 1860 Census, Roll #15 - Madison and Marengo Counties

Alabama, 1880 Census, Roll #34 - Tuscaloosa (part), Walker, Washington, 
and Wilcox (part) Counties

Arkansas, 1850 Census, Roll #30 - Randolph, St. Francis, Saline, Scott, 
Searcy, Sevier, and Union Counties

Arkansas, 1850 Census, Roll #31 - Van Buren, Washington, White, and Yell 
Counties

Georgia, 1850 Census, Roll #74 - Houston, Irwin, Jackson, & Jasper Cos.

Illinois, 1860 Census, Roll #182 - Henry County

Illinois, 1860 Census, Roll #219 - Pike County

Illinois, 1870 Census, Roll #229 - Henry County (part)

Illinois, 1870 Census, Roll #230 - Henry County (part)

Illinois, 1870 Census, Roll #266 - Peoria County (excluding City of Peoria)

Illinois, 1870 Census, Roll #269 - Pike County

Illinois, 1880 Census, Roll #240 - Ogle (part) and Peoria (part) Counties

Illinois, 1880 Census, Roll #241 - Peoria (part) and Perry (part) Counties

Illinois, 1880 Census, Roll #242 - Perry (part), Piatt, and Pike (part) Cos.

Indian Territory, 1900, Roll #1846 - Cherokee (part) and Chickasaw Nation 

Indian Territory 1900, Roll #1847 - Chickasaw Nation

Indian Territory, 1900, Roll #1850 - Chickasaw (part) and Choctaw (part)

Indian Territory, 1900, Roll #1851 - Choctaw Nation (part)

Indian Territory, 1900, Roll #1852 - Choctoaw Nation (part)

Indian Territory, 1900, Roll #1853 - Chaoctaw (part) and Creek (part)

Indian Territory, 1900, Roll #1854 - Creek (part), Peoria, Quapaw, Seneca,
Wyandotte, Seminole, Modoc, Ottawa, 
and Shawnee Nations

Vol. XXIV #2 79



Indiana, 1860 Census, Roll #246 - Brown and Carroll Counties

Indiana, 1860 Census, Roll #250 - Clinton and Crawford Counties

Daviess CountyIndiana, 1860 Census, Roll #251 -

Indiana, 1870 Census, Roll #301 - Brown and Carroll Counties

Indiana, 1870 Census, Roll #305 - Clinton County

Indiana, 1870 Census, Roll #316 - Fulton and Gibson Counties

Indiana, 1870 Census, Roll #365 - Vermillion County

Indiana, 1880 Census, Roll #310 - Shelby (part) and Starke Counties

Iowa, 1860 Census, Roll #343 Wapello County

Iowa, 1860 Census, Roll #344 Washington and Wayne Counties

Kentucky, 1840 Census, Roll #112 - Grayson, Green and Greenup Counties

Kentucky, 1860 Census, Roll #381 - Lawrence, Letcher, and Lewis Counties

Kentucky, 1860 Census, Roll #384 - MeLean and Madison Counties

Kentucky, 1860 Census, Roll #393 - Powell, Pulaski, and Rockcastle Counties

Kentucky, 1870 Census, Roll #484 - Lyon, Madison, and Magoffin Counties

Kentucky, 1880 Census, Roll #427 - Knox (part), Larue, Laurel, Lawrence, 
and Lee (part) Counties

Maine, 1860 Census, Roll #452 - Somerset County

Maryland, 1850 Census, Roll #283 - City of Baltimore (part), Wards 5-7

Massachusetts, 1880, Roll #531 - City of Lynn and City of Newburyport,
Wards 1 and 2 (part)

Michigan, 1870 Census, Roll #673 - Hillsdale County-

Michigan, 1900 Census, Roll #720 - Kalamazoo County (part)

Michigan, 1900 Census, Roll #745 - Tuscola (part) and Van Buren Counties

Minnesota, 1860 Census, Roll #572 - Monongalia, Mower, Murray, Nicollet, 
Olmstead, and Otter Tail Counties

Mississippi, 1850, Roll #375 - Lafayette, Lauderdale, and Lawrence Cos.

Missouri, 1900 Census, Roll #904 - Shelby (part), Stone, and Stoddard Cos.

Missouri, 1910 Census, Roll #825 - Stoddard (part), Shelby, and Stone Cos.

80 MHGS REGISTER



New York, 1840 Census, Roll #291 - Jefferson County (part)

New York, 1840 Census, Roll #292 - Jefferson County (part)

New York, 1850 Census, Roll #584 — Rensselaer County (part)

New York, 1850 Census, Roll #585 - Rensselaer County (part)

New York, 1860 Census, Roll #761 - Jefferson County (part)

Ohio, 1840 Census, Roll #390 - Darke County

Ohio, 1840 Census, Roll #423 - Richland County

Ohio, 1840 Census, Roll #431 — Union, Van Wert, and Warren Counties

Ohio, 1850 Census, Roll #726 - Sandusky County

Ohio, 1860 Census, Roll #1014 - Montgomery County (part)

Ohio, 1870 Census, Roll #1179 — Champaign County

Ohio, 1870 Census, Roll #1194 - Darke County

Ohio, 1870 Census, Roll #1220 Harrison County

Ohio, 1870 Census, Roll #1277 - Warren County

Ohio, 1880 Census, Roll #1031 - Hardin (part) and Harrison Counties

Pennsylvania, 1830, Roll #166 — Huntington and Lycoming Counties

Pennsylvania, 1840, Roll #449 Columbia County

Pennsylvania, 1860, Roll #1058 — Allegheny County (part), City of Pittsburg 
Wards 1 - 3

Pennsylvania, 1860, Roll #1059 - Allegheny County (part), City of Pittsburg 
Wards 4-6

Pennsylvania, 1860, Roll #1060 Allegheny County (part), City of Pittsburg 
Wards 7-9

Pennsylvania, 1860, Roll #1138 - McKean County

Pennsylvania, 1870, Roll #1329 - Columbia County
Pennsylvania, 1870, Roll #1462 - Washington County (part)

Pennsylvania, 1870, Roll #1463 - Washington County (part)

Pennsylvania, 1880, Roll #1201 — Washington County (part)

Pennsylvania, 1880, Roll #1202 — Washington County (part)

vol. xxiv n 81



Pennsylvania 1900 Roll #1398 Columbia County

Pennsylvania 1900 Roll #1493 Washington County (part)

Pennsylvania 1900 Roll #1494 Washington County (part)

Pennsylvania 1900 Roll #1495 Washington County (part) and Wayne Cos

Pennsylvania 1910 Roll #1425 Warren (part), and Washington (part) Cos

Pennsylvania 1910 Roll #1426 Washington County (part)

Pennsylvania 1910 Roll #1427 Washington County (part)

South Carolina 1850, Roll #851 Chester, Chesterfield, Colleton, and 
Darlington Counties

Tennessee 1880 Census, Roll #1255 Gibson County (part)

Tennessee 1880 Census, Roll #1268 Lincoln
Marion

(part), McMinn, McNairy, and 
(part) Counties

Tennessee 1880 Census, Roll #1269 Marion (part) and Marshall Counties

Tennessee 1880 Census, Roll #1270 Macon and Madison Counties

Texas 1860 Census Roll #1291 Chambers, Collin, 
Cooke Counties

Colorado, Comal, and

Texas 1860 Census Roll #1292 Coryell, Dallas, 
DeWitt Counties

Dawson, Denton, and

Texas 1880 Census Roll #1311 - Hidalgo (part), 
(part) Counties

Hill, Hood, and Hopkins

Texas 1 900 Census Roll #1612 Bexar (part), Bee, Blanco, Bordon, 
Garza,Lynn and Bosque (part) Counties

Texas 1 900 Census Roll #1613 Bosque (part) and Bowie Counties

Virginia 1850 Census Roll #973 Ritchie, Roanoke, and Rockbridge Co

Virginia 1850 Census Roll #976 Shenandoah and Smyth Counties

Virginia 1860 Census Roll #1397 Rockingham and Surry Counties

West Virginia, 1870 Roll #1685 Boone, Braxton
and Clay Counties

Brooke, Cabell, Calhoun,

West Virginia 1880 Roll #1400 Barbour (part), Berkeley, Boone, and 
Braxton Counties

Wisconsin 1910 Census, Roll #1731 - Outagamie (part), Ozaukee, and Pepin Cos

Wisconsin, 1910 Census Roll #1737 Sauk (part), Taylor, Vilas, and 
Shawano (part) Counties

82 MHGS REGISTER



Eeepine up
with the
JONESES

ohn J. Jones was one of
Sedgwick County's early Ford auto
mobile dealers. He gave up the 
dealership in 1 9 1 A to start his own 
luxury car manufacturing company in 
north Wichita. The factory was 
located in a building which origin
ally housed the Burton Stock Car 
Company.

At a time when four cylinder cars 
were the rule, the Jones Light Six 
featured a six cylinder engine.
From 1914 to 1921, the Jones 
factory produced 3,000 cars and 
trucks.

y yichita's first powered 
aircraft were also built in the 
Jones plant in 1916 and 1917. Jones 
saw the potential of airplanes as 
well and so he invited Clyde V. 
Cessna to use the facility.

Sales of the Jones Six were 
handicapped by excessive freight 
rates, and after a devastating 
fire in 1920, the company closed 
In 1927, the building became the 
Stearman Aircraft Company.
There are only four Jones automo 
biles known to be in existence.
One of them is on display on the 
fourth floor of the Wichita-
Sedgwick County Historical Museum.□

Vol. XXIV #2 83



Ancestor Charts are printed as a service to MHGS members to help them 
find genealogists researching the same family lines. The charts will be 
printed as space permits, and generally only be the first page of the 
chart will be included. Submissions must be legible and will be 
published in the order in which they are received.

COMPILER: John Wesley LOGAN, 1203 E. 52nd St. South., Wichita, KS 67216

1. LOGAN, John Wesley, b. 10 Feb 1936, Greensburg, KS, m. (1) 14 
July 1956 to Charlotte Jean Dunn, b. 20 Jan 1935, Yale, OK. (2) 
29 Oct 1977 to Hattie Joanna Burnham, b. 11 Nov 1943, Wichita, KS.

2. Samuel Alvin LOGAN, b. 5 Mar 1 904, m.2 Jul 1 928, d. 19 Jul 1 976.
3. Lillie May SELBY, b. 3 Jul 1909, Greensburg, KS.
4. Dillard LOGAN, b. 7 Aug 1873, Republic, MO, m. 12 Sep 1894 

d. 10 Feb 1922, Greensburg, KS.
5. Mary Ellen McGAUHEY, b. 12 Dec 1877, Vincennes, IN d. 19 Sep 1945, 

Greensburg. KS.
6. Oliver Bennet SELBY, b. 1 Feb 1886, Morgan Co., MO, m. 15 Jan 1908, 

Versailles, M0, d. 15 Jul, 1953, Braman, OK.
7. Ora Mae TAYLOR, b. 20 Oct 1886, d. 20 Sep 1925, Pratt, KS, 

pb. Greensburg, KS.
8. James Monroe LOGAN, b. 2 Jun 1836, Marshall Co, MS, m. 8 Sep 1859, 

Greene Co., M0, d. 18 Apr 1914, Greensburg, KS.
9. Mary Elizabeth LILES (LYLES), b. 22 Oct 1843, KY, d. 9 Jan 1912, 

Greensburg, KS.
10. Silas McGAUHEY
11. Mary Frances FLETCHER, d. Greensburg, KS
12. James Andrew SELBY, b. 5 Mar 1859, Morgan Co., M0 m. 16 Mar 1881, 

Versailles, M0, d. 1 Feb 1951, Pueblo, CO.
13. Mary Florence McVAY, Athens Co, OH, d. 2 Mar 1924, Greensburg, KS 
14. William Thomas TAYLOR, b. 1889-7, Morgan Co., M0, m. 21 Jan 1872, 

Versailles, MO
15. Sarah Jane RATCLIFF, b. 16 Aug 1950, Versailles, MO d. 6 Dec 1929, 

Newkirk, OK, pb. Versailles, M0.

84 MHGS REGISTER



COMPILER: Agnes D. BEDIENT, 838 Murray Avenue, Wichita, KS 67212-4167

1. Agnes Marie DRAKE, b. 11 Sep 1919, Sterling, KS m. 29 Dec 1943, 
Pheonix City, AL, to Carl Gordon BEDIENT, b. 7 Aug 1917, Bradshaw, NE

2. Homer (No middle name) DRAKE, b. 29 Nov 1892, Decherd, TN, m. 9 Dec 
1914, Lyons, KS, d. 18 Mar 1975, Sterling, KS. pb. Peace Valley Cem.

3. Clara May SHEPHERD, b. 8 Nov 1895, Bushton, KS, d. 24 Mar 1924, 
pb. Peace Valley Cemetery, Reno Co. KS.

4. Arthur "Art" Mervin DRAKE, b. 25 Nov. 1854, Montgomery or Miami Co, 
OH, ms 17 Sep 1882, Eaton, OH, d. 29 mar 1 929, Sterling, KS, pb. PVC.

5. Carrie Harriett CHRISTMAN, b. 9 Aug 1860, Washington Twp, OH, d. 8 
May 1919, Sterling, KS, pb. PVC, Reno, Co, KS.

6. Charles Wesley SHEPHERD, b.29 Sep 1858, Belmont Co., OH, m. 18 Dec 
1879, Brown Co., IN, d. 9 Aug 1933, Lyons, KS.

7. Sarah Letitia "Tish" HUFFMAN, b. 24 Jun 1858, Brown Co., IN, d. 27 
Jun 1933, Lyons, KS.

8. Francis Marion DRAKE, 30 mar 1831, Warren Co., OH, m. 7 Mar 1854, 
Troy, OH, d. 3 Dec 1915, Marion IN Branch Nat’l. Soldiers Home, 
pb. Liberty, IN.

9. Telitha Jane TUTT (1) DALBY, b. 28 Mar 1 832, OH?, d. 1 Aug 1913, 
Liberty, IN.

10. John Wesley CHRISTMAN, b. 1 May 1835, Washington Twp, OH, m. 13 Sep
1859, Preble Co, OH, d. 23 Nov 1916, Eaton, OH, Mound Hill Cemetery.

11. Mary Elizabeth HOMAN, b. 16 May 1841, Lewisburg, OH, d. 24 Jan 1923, 
Eaton, OH, pb. Mound Hill Cemetery, Eaton, OH.

12. William SHEPHERD, c. 2 Jan 1827, Belmont Co., OH, m. 30 Sep 1852, 
Belmont Co, OH, d. 18 July 1888, pb. New Bellsville Cem, OH.

13. Elizabeth Ann HANVEY, b. 22 Jul 1834, NY (census), d. 8 Sep 1903, 
Grant Co., OK, pb. Pond Creek, OK.

14. Richard HUFFMAN, b. 29 Jul 1826, (Greene Co,?) PA, m. 13 Mar 1851, 
Belmont or Monroe Co, OH, d. 7 Apr 1911, pb. Lyons Cem, Lyons, KS.

15. Sue Ellen MOORE, b. 21 Mar 1830, Belmont or Monroe Co, OH, d. 13 Jun 
1907, Lyons, KS.

16. Samuel DRAKE, b. ca 1 807, PA, m. 16 Apr 1829, Lebanon, OH, 
d. Madison Twp, Montgomery Co, OH?

17* Elizabeth COLVIN, b. ca 1812, KY, d. Brownsville Twp, Union Co, IN.
18. (Arris?) TUTT
19. Margaret (PROFUS?)
20. Jacob CHRISTMAN, b. Mar 1810, Preble Co, OH, m. 10 Jun 1834, Preble 

Co, OH, d. 30 Apr 1834, Preble Co, OH.
21. Julia Ann RINER, b. 10 Oct 1816, d. 20 Jan 1914, Eaton, OH.
22. Benjamin, HOMAN, 13 Aug 1801, m. (1) 1823, Warren Co, OH, m. (2) 23 

Nov 1844, Preble, OH, d. 27 Nov 1888.
23. (1) Rachel CURTIS, b. 14 Jun 1802, d. 15 Jul 1844.

(2) Margaret E, GRISSOM
24. Thomas SHEPHERD, b. ca 1 800, m. 15 Apr 1821, Yorkshire, Eng, d. 

after 21 Sep 1850.
25. Mary LAZENBY, b. ca 1798, d. 1863, Belmont, OH
26. William (Henry?) HANVEY, b. ca 1792, England, m. Van Buren Twp., IN. 

d. 26 Oct 1867, IN.
27. Mary (Ann?), b. ca 1795, Ireland, d. bet 1850 & 1867, OH or IN.
28. Phillip HUFFMAN, b. ca 1795, VA, d. 14 Dec 1866.
29. Letitia STEWART, b. ca 1799, (Greene Co,?) PA, d. Monroe Co., OH?
30. Solomon MOORE, d. Nov 1856, New Bellsville Cemetery.
31. Mary TRUAX, b. 15 Mar 1898, d. 9 Apr 1861, pb. New Bellsville Cem.

vol. xxiv n 85



COMPILER: Francis Dean Bailey, 653 N. Old Manor, Wichita, KS 67208

1. Francis Dean BAILEY, b. 5 Sep 1925, Isabel, KS, m. 1 Oct 1945 
to Mary Elizabeth OTSTOTT, b. Dec 1924.

2. Ralph Chase BAILEY, b. 12 July 1 900, Pratt, KS, m. 20 Sep 1 924, 
Pratt, KS.

3. Ethel Anne ATCHISON, b. 3 Feb 1904, Duke, OK, d. 11 Aug 1988, 
Pratt, KS.

4. Henry Chase BAILEY, b. 10 Feb 1875, Jelloway, OH, m. 24 Sep 
1889, Glendale, KS, d. 7 Jan 1952, Pratt, KS.

5. Caroline Agnes UTSINGER, b. 18 May 1879, Summerfield, OH, 
d. 31 Jan 1964, Wichita, KS, bur. Pratt, KS.

6. George Henry ATCHISON, b. 24 Jul 1876(?), Louisville, KY, m.
20 Feb 1899, WEATHERFORD, TX, d. 15 Jan 1931, Pratt, KS.

7. Lillie Gay CARDER, b. 4 Jun 1881, Benson, WV, d. 7 Jun 1931, 
Pratt, KS.

8. William Rutledge BAILEY, b. 10 Nov 1846, Jefferson Twp, OH, 
m. 23 MAR 1869, Danville, OH, d. 2 Apr 1926, Pratt, KS.

9. Lucy Emily WHITNEY, b. 5 or 8 Jun 1844, Danville, OH d.
4 Jul 1926, Pratt, KS.

10. Theodore UTSINGER, b. 14 Jan 1 854, Germany, d. 3 Jul 1 899, 
Noble Co. OH.

11. Safrona Fannie DECEMBER, b. 25 Mar 1846, d. 20 Jun 1922
12. James (Jim) Wilson ATCHISON, b. 13 Mar 1840, KY, m 23 Dec 1862, 

Louisville, KY, d. 5 Aug 1911, Elmer OK.
13. Mary Ann OSBORN, b. 9 Sep 1841, KY, d. 28 Feb 1 920, Snider, OK.
14. Issac Randolph CARDER, b. Aug 1861 or 1867
15. Margaret (Gordon?) FRANCI, b. 1884(? ) .

COMPILER: JoAnn Logan, 653 N. Old Manor, Wichita, KS 67208

1. Hattie Joanna BURNHAM, b. 11 Nov 1943, Wichita, KS, m. 29 
Oct 1977, Wichita, KS to John Wesley LOGAN, b. 10 Feb 1936

2. Ralph Wilson BURNHAM, b. 23 Mar 1902, Horton, KS, m. 17 Apr 
1927, Arnett, OK, d. 6 Jun 1964, Rose Hill KS.

3. Geneva May SMITH, 20 July 1905, Ellis Co, OK, d. 19 Nov 1961, 
Winfield, KS.

4. John Neer BURNHAM, 4 Oct 1860, Sparta, IL, m. 22 Jul 1883, New 
Market, IA, d. 30 Mar 1915, Wichita, KS.

5. Olive Edna STEVENS, b. 5 Jan 1868, Dalton, OH, d. 5 Mar 1936, 
Wichita, KS.

6. Joeseph Claud SMITH, 31 Mar 1881, m. 29 Jun 1902, Sillwater, OK 
d. 21 May 1959, Arnett, OK.

7. Hattie SACKETT, b. 21 Dec 1884, Baxter Springs, KS, d. 21 Feb 
1973, Harmon, OK.

8. Lyman BURNHAM, b. 21 Jan 1824, Linesborough, NH, m. 20 Jan 1848 
d. 11 Jun 1874, IA.

9. Mary Elizabeth NEER, b. 16 Apr 1830, Dearfield, NY, d. 5 Aug 
1911, Wichita, KS.

10. Alfred STEVENS, pb. Germany
11. Martha WALKER
12. Job(e) Hill SMITH, b. 2 Nov 1854, pb. IL, m. 24 Mar 1874, 

d. 12 Apr 1909.

86 MHGS REGISTER



13. Mary Elizabeth OWEN, b. 9 Oct 1856, d. 13 Aug 1939.
14. Jasper Newton SACKETT, 18 Apr 1840, Stanton, IL, m. 6 Apr 1865, 

Walshville, IL, d. 7 Mar 1933, Stillwater, OK.
15. Emily Jane CORLEW, b. 20 Dec 1847, pb. IL d. 6 Jun 1 903, 

Ingalls, OK.

COMPILER: Pamela Y. (LONG) GARRISON, 3800 W. Kellogg #201, Wichita, KS 67213

1. Pamela Yavonn LONG, b. 5 Mar 1964, Wakarusa Twp. Douglas Co, KS 
m. 25 Aug 1984 to David Wesley Garrison, b. 11 Aug 1963.

2. Leroy Edwin LONG, b. 9 Jul 1937, Mtn. Grove Twp. Wright Co. M0 
m. 29 Aug 1959.

3. Shirley Jean COLBERT, b. 7 Oct 1937, Wakarus Twp. Douglas Co, KS.
4. Alva Lowell LONG, b. 13 Mar 1913, Mtn. Grove Twp, Wright Co, MO, 

m. 3 Jun 1933, d. 21 Apr 1982, bur. Mtn. Valley Cemetery.
5. Erma Elizabeth GOURLEY, b. 23 May 1912, Mtn. Grove Twp. MO.
6. Eugene Richard COLBERT, b. 5 Apr 1916, Wakarusa Twp. KS, m. 3 Jan 

or May 6, 1937, d. 13 Oct 1980, Wakarusa Twp, Douglas Co, KS
7. Margie Louise HODGE, b. 17 Jul 1914, Wakarusa Twp, Douglas Co, KS
8. Joel Emerson LONG, b. 27 Jul 1883, m. 1 Jan 1911, d. 10 Jul 1938 

pb. Mtn. Grove Twp. Wright Co, M0.
9- Elizabeth M. OWENS, b. 10 May 1893, Canan Twp, Gasconade Co. MO, 

d. 9 Dec 1956, Mtn. Grove Twp, Wright Co, M0.
10. Charles Augustus GOURLEY, b. 21 Oct 1867, Gasconade Twp, Laclede 

Co. MO, d. 29 Mar 1945, Piney Twp. Texas Co, MO.
11. Virginia Sutven LIGHT, b. 15 Jan 1876, Horse Cave, Hart Co, KY, 

d. 28 Apr 1961, Piney Twp, Texas Co, MO, bur. New Hope Baptist Cem, 
Solo, MO.

12. John Richard COLBERT, b. 22 Jul 1867, McLean Twp, McLean Co, IL, 
d. 25 Dec 1935, Wakarusa Twp. Douglas Co, KS.

13. Anna Agness BRADLEY, b. 29 Feb 1881, Monticello Twp. Johnson Co, KS 
d. 31 Dec 1967, Oskaloosa, Jefferson Co, KS.

14. Clarence Orson HODGE, b. 6 Oct 1880, Ft. Collins, CO, m. 28 Apr 1912 
d. 6 Apr 1962, Wakarusa Twp. Douglas Co. KS.

15. Charlotte Mae BARNES, b. 17 Mar 1886, Wakarusa Twp, Douglas Co, KS 
d. 13 Mar 1966

16. David H. LONG, b. 29 Dec 1853, d. 4 Apr 1928
17. Margaret ALLEN, b. Oct 1853, d. 26 Mar 1899
18. Jonathon OWENS, b. 1 Sep 1872, d. 23 Oct 1956
19. Susan F. ATKINSON, b. 17 Apr 1871, d. 10 Jan 1953
20. James Allen GOURLEY, b. 26 Apr 1847
21. Elizabeth MEARS
22. James W. LIGHT, b. c. 1841
23. Lucy
24. John COLBERT
25.
26. William BRADLEY, b. 1853, d. 22 Dec 1922
27- Rachel SMITH, d. 3 Mar 1881
28. Murray Gordon HODGE, b. 5 Feb 1849, m. 14 Jan 1875, d. 16 Dec 1932
29. Sarah Elizabeth BELLOWS, b. 16 Sep 1852, d. 25 Dec 1939
30. James BARNES, b. 17 Aug 1835, d. 30 Jul 1887
31. Katherine Elizabeth HIGGINS, b. 20 Apr 1850, d. 17 Jul 1923

Vol. XXIV #2 87



REVIEW

The Deserts Hidden Wealth 
by William Wells

Reviewed by Mearl Seavey

The MHGS book R210-262, 
The Deserts Hidden Wealth 
by William Wells, spans a 
time in Kansas from the 
1860’s to 1934. The nature 
of the book gives you a 
glimpse at the decisions 
that need to be made by 
our library crew.

It is strictly an auto
biography of one man? Is 
it a history of the western 
and northern half of Kansas? 
Or a story of taming the 
buffalo and Indians of the 
wild west?

With so many towns and 
surnames listed, should it 
be indexed? And should it 
even be checked out, as 
replacement would no doubt 
be difficult. These are but 
a few questions which make 
cataloging historical works 
such a chore.

It isn't often you read a 
book that takes you from the 
ox drawn wagon to the speedy 
automobile. ..from hunting 
the buffalo to the age of 
the airplane. Yet Wells has 
drawn on his own personal 
recollections for this book 
which gives it first-hand 
authenticity. Wells, himself, 
is decended from the Hyde 
family line of Hyde Park, NY. 
His mother was Carmen Hyde.

The ill-defined maps of a 
century ago didn't delay the 
urge of the people to carve 
out a place in the Great 
American Desert with the 
turning plow. We must honor 
these men and women, and 
even the second and third 
generations which may 
include you and your family.

Wells writes of himself in 
the preface:

"I am writing now as my 
boyhood days were such as 
fiction is built upon now 
days. To show how it was 
that this Great American 
Desert was transformed into 
the world's greatest 
granary. So I write that 
the story may not pass on 
with me. That the present 
and coming generation may 
know the story of this 
empire. The story of 
American people who saw the 
work that was needed and in 
so doing made this land fit 
for you and yours."

Let me encourage you to 
write in your own way, the 
personal history of yourself. 
The every day things that 
happened to you during your 
school days, your marriage, 
and your work place. Even 
within a half a century, many 
crafts become obsolete. All 
the different places that 
you have lived and traveled, 
and even the stories of your 
in-laws may be of interest 
to future genealogists who 
will thank you for your 
efforts. Write it on good 
paper so that it will keep 
better.

Merle

88 MHGS REGISTER



Wu/y /??/ 2^

Reprinted from Carter’s Monthly, July 1897

Submitted by Anita Sickmon

THE BUILDING OF A CITY.
Uy F. A. Sowers.

Photos to illustrate this article by I.-rani, tvic’ut:i. Kansas.

THE writer of the incidents narrated 
in these pages is aware that they 

fully demonstrate the truth of the ad
age that ••history repeats itself."

All that is herein written lias be
come familiar to many of our citizens, 
and, indeed, has been touched upon in 
various holiday editions of news
papers printed here, and historical 
sketches of Kansas 
printed elsewhere.

The truth, how
ever. remains as 
recited in these 
pages; the facts 
are of sufficient im
portance to bear 
repetition.

If there were no 
living witnesses to 
g-ainsay this record, 
the imagination 
might be brought 
to bear to give the 
readers of this 
mag a zine s o m e- 
thing new—in mod
ern phraseology "to 
ring on a change;" 
but as the city and 
county are still well 
peopled bymanv of 
the oldest settlers.

FRED A. SOWERS.

who arc cognizant of the facts herein 
set forth, we are forced into what may 
be deemed by many a mere iteration, 
which, after all. is history: bearing 
out the adage with which we" started.

The site upon which Wichita is built 
is really an island, formed by the meet
ing of the waters of the two Arkansas 
rivers on the west, with Chisholm 

creek on the east, and the aqueduct 
tl at sequesters part of the Little Ar
kansas river into Chisholm creek, a 
few miles north; while the latter 
stream empties into the Big Arkansas 
river a few miles south of the city: 
Thus surrounded with water and skirt
ed with timber, it forms a rarely beau
tiful location for home building, con

venience and com- 
■ fort.

The Big Arkan
sas river at Wich
ita is a broad, shal
low. turbid stream, 
with a current at 
the rate of six miles 
an hour.

The Little Ar
kansas is about 
forty yards wide, 
deep, and when not 
disturbed by the 
elements, of a limp
ed blue. clear 
enough to see the 
shinning sand and 
glittering pebbles 
at the bottom.

Each of the above 
stream's are border
ed with timber and 
enriched with an

almost tropical foliage, forming a 
charming and nearly perfect circle of 
green verdure, in season. Central to 
this charming- vista, lying equi-distant 
north and south, along the margin of 
two beautiful rivers so close as to 
court the shadows of its vines and 
revel in the rich perfume of woodland 
Howers, js nestled the Venice of the

Vol. XXIV #2 89



270 C.4Ji'J'EI?'S MQETJiL y.

far west
The name 

W i c h i t a 
was deriv
ed from a 
band of In
dians who 
came into 
this valley 
in 1864 and 
settled 
along- the 
Little Ar
kansas riv- 
e r. just 
south of 
the present 
13th Street 
b'r i d g e. 
Some o f 
their t e-

THE FIRST HOUSE TN WICHITA.

pees were still standing on the old 
Griffinstein quarter, in the vicinity 
of where he built his elegant residence 
north of the cit} . as late as 1871.

During the summer of 1S68 a Town 
Company was chartered at Topeka 
comprised of ex-Governor Crawford. 
D. S. Munger. A. F Horner. J. R. 
Mead. IV. IV. Lawrence and E, P.

Bancroft. D. S. Munger arrived here 
shortly after the company was char
tered. settled upon the claim after
wards called Munger's addition, but 
in fact the original town, when the 
survey and plat were made.

_Wm. Griffinstein shortly afterwards 
bought Lank Moore's eighty, which 
was a part of the Eli P. Waterman

THE FIRST CHURCH IN WICHITA.

q u ar ter. 
This eigh
ty now com- 
prises Grif- 
finste in's 
origin a ] 
town addi
tion. reach- 
i ng from 
L a w rence 
avenue on 
the east to 
Waco av
enue on the 
west, ami 
from Cen
tral avenue 
t<> Douglas 
avenue.

90 MHGS REGISTER



THE EITL/HXG he .1 CITY. 271

When the 
original Grif- 
finsteirt addi
tion was plat, 
ed the town 
was building 
way north of 
Central aven
ue. but the 
liberality and 
business fore
sight of Wm. 
G r i fli n stein 
changed it all 
within a few 
years. As a 
result, the 
best buildings 
and the great
est enterpris- 
e s moved 
farther south 
in the vicinity 
of Douglas

Hue k h o r n 
Tavern. Hen
ry Virgus was 
landlord: it 
was located 
north of and 
opposite what 
is now called 
t h e W o o d- 
man residence 
on North 
Waco street.

Durfee and 
L ede r i c k 
came to the 
valley in 1867 
and started a 
ran ch very 
near where 
CharleyCase's 
residence 
now stands 
o n N o r t h 
Waco aven

avenue and ue. It was a
,, . , M. M. MURDOCK. EDITOR OF WICHITA EAGLE. , , , .Main street. rough looking

The first hostelry was called the long, log adobe and remained almost

KESIIIEXCK OF R. g MI'KIKK. m si XKss MA.VV.ER of WICIIITa EAGLE.

vol. xxiv n 91



272 CARTER'S MONTHLY.

intact up to 1870. This ranch was 
business headquarters, and drove a 
thriving trade with the settlements in 
all directions. The postoffice was a 
part of it; Milo B. Kellogg was post
master, clerk and bookkeeper, assisted 
by Charley Hunter.

Then came '69, bringing with it the- 
Munger hotel, with D. S. Munger pro
prietor, and H. C. Sluss the favorite 
boarder. The 
hotel is still 
in existence, 
being the 
south part of 
what is now 
called the W. 
C. Woodman 
r eside n c e. 
About this 
time the post
office descend
ed to D. S. 
Munger. Mr. 
Munger lived 
to see Wichita 
quite a thriv
ing city, and 
during one of 
its bu siest 
epochs was 
elected its po- 
1 i c e m a g is- 
trate.

Doc Lew
ellen. of Lew
ellen's addi- 
tion&kept the 
first grocery 
in a 1 og H. J. HAOXEY. EKITOR OF WICHITA EEACOX.

house north of the then Munger House: 
it was founded after Durfee's retire
ment. Later on he built a two- 
story frame on the corner of Wal
nut’ and Main streets, where he 
did quite a grocery and general 
merchandise business. The Lew
ellen grocery building at the date 
of its construction was the most im- 
posing building in Wichita; a 

wooden stairs on the south side led up 
to what was known as Lewellen's Hall. 
It was here that the county court was 
held after its removal from the sun- 
ffower-roofed adobe of Jack Peyton 
and Dutch Tobe.

In narrowing down to ancient his
tory we mention that Wm. Mathewson, 
the original "Buffalo Bill," was here 
at an early date, freighting through 

the present 
site of Wichi
ta, as early 
as 1863. His 
wife was the 
first white 
woman that 
crossed the 
Arkansas riv
er at this 
point, (so far 
as k no w n) 
date 1865.

The first 
sermon was 
preached in 
Dur f e e ’ s 
Ranch in 1S6S 
by Rev. Sax' 
ley, a Baptist, 
the ceremony 
closing with 
the o n1y 
hymn th at the 
boys knew, 
"Old John 
Brown." Mrs. 
Henry Vigus 
was the 
first w hite 

women that made Wichita her home: 
a most estimable and gentle-natured 
lady, who died in the spring of 1871.

The first child born in the county, 
so far as known. was Sam Hoover's 
son -'Sedgwick." born December 25th 
IStC). and named after his native county. 
The first child born in Wichita village 
was Frank IL. son of Joseph P. Allen, 
druggist. July .3rd 1870. Surviving only'

92 MHGS REGISTER



273 (Too dark to reproduce) 

about two months. Maud Teeter was 
born a few months prior, March 
8th in the country two miles 
southeast of the village.

The first marriage was that 
of Perry Eaton in the winter of 
1869-

Reuben Riggh opened the first 
law office during the winter of 
1869. H.C. Sluss opened one in 
the spring.

Steele, Bright & Roe estab
lished the first real estate 
office north of Pine street on 
Main. H.C. Sluss officed with 
them.

Joe Allen opened the first drug 
store on North Main street, 
between Second and Third street. 
J.P. Allen is still in the drug 
business, located on Douglas 
avenue. Aldrich & Simmons opened 
the second drug store in the city 
on North Main street. Ben Aldrich 
is still one of our prominent 
businessmen in the same calling 
with a fine drug store on Douglas 
avenue. Both he and J.P. Allen 
have served terms as mayor of the 
city of Wichita.

Jack Ledford, in the spring of 
1870 traded P.H. Hubbard out of 
his interest in the Matsill & 
Hubbard general merchandising 
business, getting also the Grand 
Hotel, being built on the corner 
of Third and Main streets. Jack 
Ledford completed the hotel and 
named it the Harris House to 
honor the maiden name of his wife 
who was the adopted daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. Henry Virgus. The 
Haris House was not run over a 
month before its landlord was 
killed in a street fight, almost

274

in front of his hotel late in 
February, 1871, by a company of 
U.S. soldiers and a band of 
government scouts, who sought to 
arrest Ledford for one of his past 
pleasantries (robbing a government 
train of fifty wagons, running 
off the stock and killing several 
of the drivers). Jack Ledford was 
at the head of the border terrors: 
he was chief, and, it is said, had 
killed fifty men during his life. 
After his death his property 
became scattered and used up in 
law suits, and the store building 
opposite the hotel on the corner 
of Third and Main streets stood 
empty for over a year, up to the 
spring of 1872, when M.M. Murdock 
came down from Burlingame, Kan. 
rented this room and established 
the Wichita Eagle, the first 
numbers of which were printed 
there.

The Vidette was the first news
paper printed in the Arkansas 
Valley from the Colorado line to 
the Indian Territory. It was 
founded and established by Fred 
A. Sowers.

The first church edifice was an 
adobe with a dirt roof, it stood 
a half block north of Third on 
the east side of Main street. It 
was built by the Episcopalians, 
under guidance of their pastor, 
Rev. J.P. Hilton. It was unique 
to say the least, as we recall 
it now. A rude board cross was 
nailed up in front of the 
entrance; the light was admitted 
through two small apartures cut 
up high in the mud-made walls and 
was secured by wooden shutters, 
thrown open during service; the 
roof waved in summer with highly 
colored prairie flowers and a 
most luxuriant growth of tall 
grass and sunflowers and rattled 
all winter with the wind gyrating 
the naked sunflower stalks.

to be continued...
vol. xxiv n 93



INDEX

Adair 53
Adamson 74
Afton 78
Akenblad 71
Akerblad 71
Alberts 54
Aldrich 93
Allen 54, 70,

87, 92, 93
Althouse 54
Anderson 54, 71
Armstrong 54, 60
Arron 60
Arthur 54
Ashley 50
Ast 54
Atchison 86
Atherly 78
Atkinson 87
Ayers 50, 53,

54, 58

Bachlor 71
Bailey 50, 86
Baldridge 65
Bales 71
Ball 50, 54
Bancroft 90
Banks 71
Barben 71
Barber 54
Barham 65
Barlow 54
Barnaby 54
Barnes 54, 71, 87
Bartholomew 74
Baufman 72
Baxter
Bear 55
Beard 74
Beat 55, 77
Bechtelheimer 73
Beck 55
Bedient 52, 85
Beitzel 73
Bell 66, 72
Bellew 55
Bellows 76
Bennett 55, 72
Bentley 59
Berger 74
Bertsch 69

Bilyeu 65 Burton 61, 6 6, Chapman 63
Bivens 72
Brink 55

71, 83 
Burwell 61 , 70

Chariton 63
Charles 63

Bristow 59
Britsch 59
Broadfoot 74
Brockway 59
Broer 73
Brokaw 59

Busenbark 61
Bush 61
Buster 56
Butler 61
Butt 56 
Butterfield 61

Chase 57
Cherry 63
Chinneth 63
Christian 63
Christman 63, 85
Christy 63

Bronston 59
Brook 59
Brooks 52, 59, 

60, 66
Brose 72
Brown 52, 53, 55,

Byfield 72

Cachard 61
Cairns 61
Caldwell 58, 61

Clapp 63
Clark 57, 63, 66
Clay 63
Clayton 63, 71
Cleaveland 63
Clemens 63

56, 60, 62, 
70, 72

Brownlee 73 
Brubacher 60
Bruce 60
Bruhn 60
Bruns 60
Bryan 60
Bryant 60

Cale 61
Calhoun 57
Callaway 57
Callender 61
Calvert 61
Cameron 61
Camien 61
Cammerer 57
Camp 57, 61
Campbell 57, 61,

Clement 58, 63
Cline 63, 70, 74
Close 66
Coats 57
Cobb 57
Coburn 57
Coffey 57
Coffman 71
Cogell 57
Colbert 87

Buch 60
Buck 56
Buckerige 60
Buckley 60, 62
Buckner 60
Buckwaiter 60
Budd 56
Buechel 60
Bugbee 60
Bulatkin 53
Bull 74
Bullinger 60

62, 70
Canoose 62
Carder 86
Carey 62
Carley 70
Carlton 70
Carney 62
Carpenter 62
Carr 62
Carroll 62
Carson 62
Carter 50, 62

Coldham 76
Coll 74
Colvin 85
Consolver 65
Constant 73
Cook 52
Cooper 71
Cordel 72
Corle 69
Corlew 87
Corn 74
Cornwell 73

Bullis 74
Bumgardner 56
Bundy 60
Bunnell 60

Carvin 62
Cary 65
Casad 62 
Case 57, 62, 91

Cossey 71
Cossitt 61
Counsil 72
Countryman 70

Burchell 72
Burdick 56
Burdsal 60
Burgess 60
Burget 56

Casey 62, 70
Caskey 52
Cassell 62
Castle 62
Caswell 62, 72

Crabtree 74
Craig 64, 74
Crawford 90
Creed 71
Critchfield 73

Burke 60
Burleigh 56, 76
Burnham 84, 86
Burns 60, 61
Burris 61
Burroughs 61
Burson 61
Burt 61

Caudle 57 
Cave 62 
Cerf 62 
Cero 62 
Cessna 83 
Chain 62
Chamagne 62 
Chamberlain 62

Crum 73
Culter 73
Cupps 73, 74
Curry 65
Curtis 85
El
Daniels 70

Burtchaell 74 Chambers 62, 63 Davidson 63, 72

94 MHGS REGISTER



Davis 69, 72
Debusman 60
December 86
Dehneke 50
Dennett 70
Dent 71
Derst 63
Dewey 57
Dick 74
Dillon 71
Dobson 74, 76
Doering 68
Donnelly 74
Doran 76
Dorsey 61
Dow 73
Drake 85
Drapeere 71
Drey 72
Dunlap 70
Dunlop 70
Dunn 72, 73, 84
Durfee 91, 92
Dustons 53
Dwyer 72
Dye 71
Dyer 61

Eaton 62, 93
Edmunds 78
Edwards 73
English 60
Erb 73
Evans 58

Faker (s) 72
Farrell 72 
Fassett 73 
Faulkner 63 
Fay 73 
Ferris 70 
Filby 76 
Fisher 61 
Fitzhugh 74 
Fleeman 63 
Fletcher 84 
Ford 83 
Fortson 77 
Fowler 74 
Franci 86 
Fread 71 
Freidline 69 
French 71 
Fulton 73

G
Garnett 72
Garrison 87
Garst 62
Garvin 71
Gawthrop 72
Gentner 70
Gillenwater 73
Gilmore 73
Gilpin 73
Gipson 65
Glazier 76
Godwin 72
Goode 56, 64
Gould 76
Gourley 87
Graef 74
Gray 71
Green 63, 66
Greenhaw 50
Griffenstein90 , 91

H
Hall 65, 73
Hammers 74
Hanvey 85
Harmon 70
Harris 77, 93
Harter 70
Harvey 74
Hatcher 78
Hathaway 56
Hawkins 71
Hayes 65
Hays 59
Headington 66
Heiple 74
Helm 70
Helsel 76
Hensley 70
Hertford 60
Hickok 77
Higgins 87
Hill 74
Hillis 74
Hilton 65, 93
Hink 77
Hinton 70
Hitchcock 50
Hoback 75
Hobson 70
Hock 71
Hodge 87
Hoffman 77, 78
Hogle 63

Holbrook 52, 78
Homan 85

Lawrence 90
Lay 50

Hoobler 50
Hoover 92
Hopkins 56
Hopper 70
Horn 53
Horner 90
Howell 54
Hubbard 93
Hudlow 65
Huffman 85
Hunter 92
Hutton 64
Hyde 88

Lazenby 85
Leab 78 
Lederick 91
Ledford 93
Leeder 70
Leis 72 
Lewellen 92
Lies 72
Light 87
Liles 84
Logan 84, 86
Logue 50
Long 68, 74, 87
Loomis (mas) 72

Ingalls 76
Irvin 74

X 1 .J
Lower 76
Lucas 72
Luey 74

Jackson 52, 71
Jacot 50
Jaques 70 
tTAPrstt 77

Lutes 73
Lyles 84

cj ex x x v if

Jayne 50, 66
Jenkins 75
Johnson 53, 66, 72
Johnston 72
Jones 58, 70, 

71 , 83
Jordan 72

Maddux 73
Mahan 62
Mahannah 70
Malone 65
Mans 73
Marchel 65
Marsh 58
Marshall 65, 74

Kell 71 
Kelley 63 
Kellogg 92 
Kennedy 70 
Kimble 74 
King 72 
Kinniard 62 
Kistler 70 
Kline 65 
Knoblauch 63
Knoll 64 
Kopplin 63 
Kordel 72 
Kraynek 78 
Kuhn 72

Martin 65 
Martinson 53
Mathes 70
Mathewson 92
Mathis 77
McAntire 73
McArthur 73
McAuley 52
McClellan 72
McCobb 50
McCombs 71
McCormick 72
McDonal 71
McGauhey 84
McGovney 72
McIntire 74
McKee 74
McNeal 62 
McPherson 71
McVay 84
McWilliams 74
Mead 90
Means 71

Lackey 73
Lahne (hme) 72
Lamb 71.72
Landon 71
Lane 70
Lappin 50

Vol. XXIV #2 95



Mears 87
Melick 52
Mellick 52
Melvin 58
Middlesworth 77
Mies 71
Miller 50
Mitchell 73
Moelich 52
Moore 50, 63,

70 , 85, 90
Moran 72
Morgan 60, 73
Mosher 52
Movery 73
Mullendore 70
Munger 90, 92
Murdock 91 , 93
Myers 72

Nash 61
Neer 86
Nelson 65
Newman 76
Niswonger 70
Ji J
0’ Conner 57
0'Rourke 58
Oaks 65
Olmstead 72
Orth 71
Osborn 86
Otstott 86
Owen 87
Owens 87

Rader 53
Randall 72
Ransom 73
Ratcliff 84
Rathbone 70
Reece 65
Rees 65
Reese 65
Reiser 70
Reynold 68
Reynolds 65, 73
Rhoads 70
Richardson 77
Ricketts 73
Riggs 93
Riley 73
Riner 85
Ring 52
Roach 65
Roark 65
Roberts 73
Robertson 65
Robinson 72
Rockser 73
Roe 93
Rogers 61
Root 71
Rose 77
Rosenstiel 74
Rutan 58
Ryan 76

P
Pace 73
Packard 73
Parke 52
Parker 52, 65, 71
Parrett 71
Patterson 64
Pearson 64
Pennington 78
Petty 52
Peyton 92
Pierce 52, 53
Pipkin 57
Powell 77
Pratt 63, 72
Presgraves 77
Pritz 70
Profus 85
Purdue 63

S
Sackett 86, 87
Salisbury 73
Saltonstalls 5
Saxley 92
Scaggs 70
Scarth 73
Schmeissner 74
Scott 67, 69, 77
Scriven 52
Seavey 88
Seefeld 52
Seiter 68
Selby 84
Sence 73
Servance 72
Sexton 61
Shaffer 72
Shankar 50
Shannon 50
Sharpe 74
Shaw 72

87

Shelley 71
Shepherd 85
Shippen 53
Short 77
Sickmon 54, 89
Sidles 74
Sidney 71
Silverwood 74
Simmons 93
Singer 74
Skaggs 50
Sluss 92, 93
Smith 50, 66, 7 

74, 77, 86,
Snyder 62
Sonderegger 71
Soth 68
Sowers 89, 93
Sparr 62
Spawr 73
Springborn 70
Stanley 63
Stansbury 73
Stearman 83
Steel 64
Steel (le) 70
Steele 93
Stevens 73, 86
Steward 71
Stewart 85
Story 70
Stout 67, 69
Striggins 78
Strong 61
Sumner 74
Sutton 50
I

Taylor 72, 76,
Teefe 71
Teeter 93
Ternes 72
Thomas 63
Thurman 52
Tisdale 77
Tobe 92
Tompkin 52
Trousdale 64
Truax 85
Tupper 73
Turner 71
Tutt 85

U
Utsinger 86
Utz 71

84

Van Volkingburg 71
Vernon 77
Virgus 91, 92, 93
VonFeldt 50
Voss 71

W
Walker 63, 72, 86
Wallace 70, 73
Warrens 74
Waterman 90
Watson 72, 73
Watters 50
Watts 74
Weatherford 86
Weaver 66, 73
Webb 52
Weigand 68
Wells 88
Welshimer 74
Weshimer 74
Weston 50
White 71
Whitecotton 73
Whitmer 57
Whitney 86 
Williams 50, 65, 

70, 74
Williamson 63
Willits 50
Wilmer 77
Wilson 64, 70, 

71, 72, 78
Wiltshire 77
Wolf 61
Wood 78
Woodburn 50
Woodman 92
Woodring 74
Woolems 73
Wright 74

Ziesch 50
Zumwalt 52

Y
York 70

Z 1

96


